MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 1
Table 1-1
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 165 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 195 10%
ALABAMA 32 15 17 15 12 6 4 11 8 4 3 319 8 4 12 6 1 3 4 2
25 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 45 3% 1% 1% s 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1%
ALASKA 3 2 1 - 3 - - - 2 1 - - 1 2 - - 1 - - 2 -
* * * p— 1% p— p— p— 1% * p— J— * * —_ p— 1% p— — * p—
ARIZONA 45 29 1 13 19 13 7 6 13 5 8 5 1 11 15 0 7 1 1 9 1
S 4% 2% s 3% s 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% $ 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1%
ARKANSAS 17 3 14 6 5 5 1 5 1 4 1 4 7 6 4 6 1 - - 4 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% --  —— 1% 1%
CALIFORNIA 191 120 7 38 41 111 28 9 16 25 75 36 53 66 72 24 10 19 10 28 27
12% 16% 9% 8% 8% 193 13% 4% 6% % 265 133 105 12% 16% 7% 8% 243 113 9% 17%
COLORADO 27 11 16 11 11 6 7 4 3 7 1 5 10 11 4 9 - 1 - 10 2
25 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 13 3% * 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% -- 3% 1%
CONNECTICUT 9 - 9 2 5 3 - 2 - 5 - 3 5 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 -
1% - 13 18 - 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% * * 2% 1% 1% 1% -
DELAWARE 2 2 - - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - 2 - - - - - -
* * J— p— * * p— —_ * —_ * —_ —_ p— * p— —_ p— - —_ p—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 2 2 - - - 2 - - - - 2 - - 1 1 - - - - - 1
* * J— p— p— * p— —_ p— —_ 1% —_ —_ * * p— —_ p— - —_ 1%
FLORIDA 107 43 63 37 45 24 13 23 2 25 0 14 39 3 26 28 8 2 5 29 5
& 6% 8 8% 8% 4% 6% 9 8% s 3% 55 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 3% 5% 9% 3%
GEORGIA 63 29 3 23 2 17 6 17 14 8 9 8 2 27 13 1 4 2 5 17 5
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3%
HAWATT 6 3 3 - 2 3 - - 1 2 2 1 1 4 - - - 1 - 2 2
* * - 1y - - * 1% 1% * 18 = —= —— 2% —— 1% 1%
IDAHO 4 1 3 2 2 - 1 1 - 2 - - 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 -
* * * * * —_ * * J— l% —_ _ * * * * —_ —_ l% J—
ILLINOIS 64 38 26 13 23 27 10 3 13 10 15 2 19 20 11 7 6 112 6
$ 5% 3% s 4% s 5% 1% % 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 1% 4% 4%
INDIANA 34 12 22 5 21 8 3 2 5 16 4 4 10 19 4 3 4 3 2 14 3
% s 3% 1% 4% 1% 13 1% 23 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% s 23
IOWA 9 4 5 4 4 2 1 3 2 2 1 1 3 4 3 3 - - 1 3 -
1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 13 1% * * 1% 1% 1% —-  —— 1% 1% --
KANSAS 17 8 9 6 5 6 2 4 3 2 3 3 6 8 3 5 1 - 1 4 3
1% 13 1% 1% 1% 1% 13 2% 1% % 1 1% 1 1% 1% 1% 1% -- 1% 1% 2%
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In which state do you live?

Table 1-1
STATE:
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In which state do you live?

Table 1-1
STATE:
BANNER 1
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 4
Table 1-2
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
ALABAMA 32 4 2 5 7 3 11 22 7 - - 3 1 13 4 2 6 9 16 - 32 - -
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% -— = 7% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 6% - -
ALASKA 3 - 2 - - 1 1 - - 2 1 1 1 2 - - 1 2 - - - 3
* - 1% - = - * * - = 25 1% * * 1% - - * 1% - - - 1%
ARIZONA 45 4 7 4 5 4 21 28 3 11 1 1 16 1 5 5 14 25 5 - - - 45
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% - - -— 12%
ARKANSAS 17 1 3 2 2 3 5 15 1 - - 1 11 4 - 3 5 5 7 - 17 - -
1% 15 1% 1% 1% 15 1% % * - = 3% 23 1% -- 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% - -
CALIFORNIA 191 21 48 45 26 21 31 107 17 44 17 5 44 8 39 1 95 78 15 - - - 191
12% 13% 20% 18% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 25% 21% 13% 7% 10% 16% 22% 19% 12% % - - - 52%
COLORADO 27 5 6 4 4 3 5 23 2 2 - - 11 9 3 5 6 14 7 - - - 27
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - * 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - - -— 7%
CONNECTICUT 9 - 1 - 3 3 3 7 - 2 - - 5 3 2 - 5 3 2 9 - - -
s - *o-— 1% 1% 1% 1 - 1% -- -- 1% 1% 1% - 1% * * 3% - - -
DELAWARE 2 1 - - - - 1 2 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - - -
* 1% J— J— J— J— * * J— —_ J— —_ —_ * —_ * —_ * — 1% — —_ R
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 2 - - - - 2 - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 2 - - 2 - - -
* J— J— J— J— 1% J— * * —_ J— —_ —_ * —_ * * —_ — 1% — —_ R
FLORIDA 107 14 16 9 21 20 2 67 8 1 10 1 35 36 22 9 26 63 16 - 107 - -
% 9% 7% 3% 8% 7% 7% 6% 4% 12% 12% 3% 6% 8% 9% 4% 5% 9% 4% - 19% - -
GEORGIA 63 9 10 9 10 1 11 42 13 5 1 1 26 20 9 7 16 3 16 - 6 - -
4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 52 3% 42 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% - 11% - -
HAWAII 6 - 1 - 2 1 2 - - - 4 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 - - - 6
* - 1% - 1% * *  -—  ——  —— 5% 3% * * * 1% * * * - - - 1%
IDAHO 4 1 - - - 2 1 4 - - - 1 2 - - 1 2 1 - - - 4
* 1% —_ _ _ l% * * _ —_ _ _ * * _ _ * * * _ _ _ l%
ILLINOIS 64 7 12 10 7 14 1 41 8 4 7 3 22 16 14 12 24 25 14 - - 64 -
% 4% 5% 42 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 9% 7% 4% 3% % 5% 5% 4% 4% -— - 18% -
INDIANA 34 1 3 1 8 8 1 25 5 2 1 - 17 9 4 3 10 16 8 - - 34 -
% 1% 1% * 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% -— 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% -— - 10% -
TIOWA 9 - 3 - 3 2 2 9 - - - - 2 3 3 1 4 3 2 - - 9 -
1% - 1% - 1% 1% * 1% -— - - -— * 1% 1% * 1% 1% * -— - 3% -
KANSAS 17 1 3 2 3 2 5 15 2 - - - 3 7 6 - 1 8 7 - - 17 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% $ 1% - - - 1% 1% 2% - * 1% 2% - - 5% -
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023
65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K

AGE

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

In which state do you live?

Table 1-2
BANNER 2
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PAGE 6

REGION
MID
—EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST

NORTH
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AREA

INCOME
$80K
-$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL

S40K
-$80K

RACE

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023
65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K

AGE

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

In which state do you live?

Table 1-2
STATE:
BANNER 2
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Table 1-3
STATE :

In which state do you live?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

ALABAMA

ALASKA

ARTZONA

ARKANSAS

CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT

DELAWARE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FLORIDA

GEORGIA

HAWATT

IDAHO

ILLINOIS

INDIANA

IOWA

Continued

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% % 5% 2%
32 10 22 5 14 6 4 1 3 6 26 4 27 5 3 6 3 1 -
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% -
3 2 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 2 1 2 - - 2 1 1 -
* * * * p— p— * p— 2% * * * —_ p— * 1% 1% —
45 10 34 15 8 7 8 2 5 20 25 1 29 6 - 18 10 3 -
3% 2% 3% % 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 7% 4% -
17 3 14 5 6 3 2 1 1 6 11 5 11 2 1 7 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
191 90 101 55 42 4 37 4 7 123 64 107 79 4 19 55 15 8 6
12% 18% 9% 13% 9% 14% 16% 9% 8% 17% 8% 19% 8% 14% 16% 11% 10% 10% 16%
217 7 19 7 8 7 3 - 1 9 16 10 16 5 3 10 3 1 -
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% -
9 1 8 1 5 - 2 - - 4 4 2 7 1 - 4 1 1 -
1% * 1% * 1% - 1% - - 1% * * 1% * - 1% 1% 1% -
2 - 2 1 - - 1 - - 2 - 1 1 - - 2 - - -
* p— * * p— —_ 1% —_ p— * p— * * —_ —_ * p— - -
2 - 2 - 2 - - - - 2 - 1 1 - - - - - -
* p— * p— * —_ p— —_ p— * p— * * —_ —_ —_ p— - -
107 30 77 29 30 19 17 2 8 36 65 23 83 18 5 36 13 3
7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 9% 5% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 7% 9% 11% 8%
63 16 46 22 15 11 9 1 3 2 36 21 41 15 3 25 3 2 1
4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%
6 2 4 1 1 - 2 2 - 4 2 4 2 - 1 2 - - -
* * * * * —_ 1% 4% p— 1% * 1% * —_ * * p— - -
4 - 4 - 2 - 2 - - 1 3 - 3 2 - - - - -
* —_ * —_ * —_ 1% —_ J— * * —_ * l% —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
64 24 39 15 17 15 10 1 5 29 32 24 39 9 5 24 4 1 2
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6%
34 7 26 7 10 5 7 2 4 13 20 8 26 11 1 7 2 - -
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% - -
9 4 5 4 4 1 - - - 3 5 2 7 2 - 3 - - 1
1% 1% * 1% 1% * - - - * 1% * 1% 1% - 1% - - 2%
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PAGE 8

TOP ISSUE
—CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

TRACK ECON

OF COUNTRY

DIRECTION
DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

BIDEN
—-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR

APPROVAL

NEWS

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023
NEWS SOURCE
-CAST MEDIA WEB

NEWS

CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS

NO

PARENTS

TOTAL YES

In which state do you live?

Table 1-3
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PAGE 9

TOP ISSUE
—CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

TRACK ECON

OF COUNTRY

DIRECTION
DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

APPROVAL
—-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR

BIDEN

NEWS

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

NEWS SOURCE

-CAST MEDIA WEB

CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS

NO NEWS

PARENTS

TOTAL YES

In which state do you live?

Table 1-3
BANNER 3
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 10
Table 1-3
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
WYOMING 5 - 5 1 - 2 2 - - 1 4 - 5 3 - - 2 - -
=13 * - 1% 1% - - * 1% - 15 1% - - % - -
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 11
Table 1-4
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15%  11% % s 113 165 3% 2% 4% T3 % %
ALABAMA 32 6 1 5 4 1 2 4 2 - - 1 5 1
2% 2% * 3% 4% 1% 13 2% 4% ——  —— 1% 3% 1%
ALASKA 3 2 2 - - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 -
* 18 - - 13— = = 6 -= == 13 -
ARTZONA 45 7 6 1 1 2 4 4 - - 2 2 1 4
s 2% 23 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% --  -—- 3% 2% 1% 3%
ARKANSAS 17 4 2 3 1 2 1 4 - - - 1 3 -
% 1% 1% 1% 13 23 28— = —— 1% 2% -
CALTFORNTA 191 80 59 21 21 17 43 43 6 6 22 26 22 32
125 20% 25%  12% 22% 13% 23% 16% 13% 24% 363 233 15%  23%
COLORADO 27 10 6 4 3 3 4 6 2 - 2 3 5 3
s 3% 3k 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% -- 3% 3% 3% 2%
CONNECTICUT 9 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
1% = I e L T
DELAWARE 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
FLORTDA 107 18 11 6 110 7 7 3 3 4 3 8 4
7% 4% 5% 4 1% 7% 43 3% 7% 115 6% 3% 6% 3%
GEORGIA 63 15 7 8 5 6 3 9 4 1 - 3 8 4
48 4y 3R 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 8% 5%  -- 3% 5% 3%
HAWATT 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
TDAHO 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
TLLINOTS 64 20 15 5 1 71 17 1 - 2 6 8 6
s 5% 63 3% 1% 5% 72 s 2% —— 3% 5% 5% 4%
INDIANA 34 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 - - 1 1 -
% - % 1% 18— 18— - - 13 1% -
TOWA 9 3 - 3 1 2 - 3 - - - 1 1 1
% 15 - 25 1% 2% — 1% —  —— - 1% 13 1%
KANSAS 17 4 3 2 1 2 2 4 - - - 1 2 2
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% —— —— - 13 1% 1%

PROMARK RESEARCH
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Table 1-4
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
KENTUCKY 22 4 - 4 3 1 - 2 - - 2 2 2 -
% 15 - 26 3% 18— 1% -— -- 3% 2% 1% -
LOUTSTANA 13 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
% - I T T R O
MATNE 7 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1
* = e X = = = = =13
MARYLAND 15 3 1 2 - - 3 1 2 - - - 1 2
s 1% * % - - 13 e L
MASSACHUSETTS 24 7 5 3 - 6 1 5 - - 2 - 6 1
1% 2% 23 1% -- 53 2% ——  —— 3% —— 43 1%
MICHIGAN 64 11 3 8 1 7 3 8 1 2 - 2 3 6
48 3% 13 55 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 6% -- 2% 23 4%
MINNESOTA 24 5 3 3 2 - 3 5 - - - 3 - 2
s 13 13 25 2% -—- 2% 2% ——  —— —— 3% —— 23
MISSISSIPPI 13 2 - 2 - 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 1
% - % - 13 = 4% = = —— 13 13
MISSOURT 41 13 3 10 3 5 5 8 2 3 - 2 8 3
32 s 13 6% 4% 43 3% 3% 4% 13%  -—- 13 5% 2%
MONTANA 4 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - 2 - - 2
13— % - = 1% - -  —= 3% = - 2
NEBRASKA 10 4 1 3 2 2 - 3 1 - - 1 3 -
% 1% * 25 2% 2% - 1% 2% -—  -—— 1% 2% -
NEVADA 15 5 2 2 2 3 - 3 1 - - 1 4 -
% 1% 13 1% 2% 25— 1% 2% - - 13 3% -
NEW HAMPSHIRE 8 3 - 3 2 1 - 1 - - 2 - 3 -
% 15 - 25 2% 1% —- = = 3% —— 23 -
NEW JERSEY 31 7 5 1 1 2 4 3 1 1 2 1 3 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 13 2% 2%
NEW MEXICO 10 4 1 3 1 - 3 1 - - 3 1 1 3
% 1% * 2% 1% —— 23 — - 4 13 x 2%
NEW YORK 126 51 38 13 10 4 37 44 3 1 2 15 7 29
s 123 163 % 113 3% 20% 16 7% 6% 3% 133 5%  21%
NORTH CAROLINA 53 10 3 7 4 4 2 8 2 - - 2 7 2
3% 2% 1% 4 4% 3% 1% 3% 45—  —— 2% 43 13

NORTH DAKOTA - - - - - - - - - - - - — -

PROMARK RESEARCH
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Table 1-4
STATE :
In which state do you live?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
OHTO 62 6 2 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 - 3 2 1
4% 1% 18 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 6% -—- 3% 1% 1%
OKLAHOMA 20 4 2 2 1 1 2 3 - 1 - - 2 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% —— 5% ——  —— 1% 2%
OREGON 1 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 1 -
1% - 1% 1% 1% - 18— ——  —— 1% 1% -
PENNSYLVANTIA 65 19 6 13 4 7 8 11 6 - 2 5 8 5
s 5% 3% 4% 6% 43 % 125 - 3% 5% 6% 4%
RHODE TSLAND 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
SOUTH CAROLINA 27 6 6 - 4 1 1 4 1 1 - 4 1 1
2% 1% 3% -— 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% -- 3% 1% 1%
SOUTH DAKOTA 2 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - -
* * * —_ —_ 1% —_ * —_ —_ —_ l% —_ J—
TENNESSEE 36 5 2 3 3 - 2 4 - - - 2 1 2
2% 1% 1% 2% 3% —- 1% 2% —-  -— —— 2% 1% 1%
TEXAS 121 21 13 8 101 10 11 2 - 8 7 9 6
s 5% 63 5% 1% 8o S 4% 43 ——  12% 6% 6% 4%
UTAH 9 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
1% * * - 1% - - - = = 1% = -
VERMONT 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ J—
VIRGINTA 52 18 10 8 4 9 4 10 2 1 4 6 7 5
3% 4y 4% 5% 5% 7% 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3%
WASHINGTON 37 14 12 2 - 4 11 11 1 2 6 1 7
% % 5% 1% - 3% 6% 4% 2% -—- 3% 5% 1% 5%
WEST VIRGINIA 10 3 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - 3 - -
1% 1% 13 -— 3% = = 1%  —= = - 25 = -
WISCONSIN 26 5 4 1 1 1 3 4 - - - - 3 -
25 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% —-  —= - 2% *
WYOMING 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* —_ J— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_

REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _
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Table 2-1
REGN4 :
None

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

NE

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
304 148 156 75 97 131 35 40 43 54 69 62 88 109 104 45 24 19 23 47 39
19% 19% 19% 16% 18%  23% 16% 15% 17% 19% 24% 22% 16% 19% 23% 13% 19% 24%  23% 15% 25%
352 161 191 107 130 114 50 56 60 70 50 63 127 123 94 81 31 14 21 72 31
22% 21%  23% 22%  24% 20% 23% 22% 23% 25% 17% 22% 23%  22% 21%  23%  24% 18%  22% 23%  20%
576 244 332 206 207 160 72 134 104 103 66 94 226 206 135 160 51 14 36 121 48
36% 32% 40% 43% 38% 28% 33% 51% 41% 36% 23% 33% 41% 36% 30% 46% 40% 18% 37% 39% 31%
368 215 153 90 108 169 60 30 50 58 104 65 117 128 117 64 22 31 17 72 39
23% 28% 18% 19% 20% 30% 28% 12% 19% 20% 36% 23% 21%  23% 26% 18% 17% 40% 18% 23%  25%

PROMARK

RESEARCH

PAGE 14
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Table 2-2
REGN4 :
None
BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -S$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%

NE 304 25 37 71 47 58 65 222 41 23 11 5 115 70 54 58 131 105 65 304 - - -

19% 16% 15% 28% 17% 21% 16% 20% 21% 13% 14% 11% 19% 15% 22% 25% 26% 16% 16% 100% - - -
MW 352 29 50 48 69 54 102 260 39 16 24 12 148 108 48 39 87 152 111 - - 352 -

22% 18% 21% 19% 25% 20% 25% 24% 20% 9% 30% 29% 25% 23% 19% 17% 17% 23% 28% - - 100% -
S 576 65 78 61 108 117 147 395 82 66 19 13 225 199 89 49 142 256 174 - 576 - -

36% 41% 33% 24% 40% 43% 37% 36% 43% 38% 24% 31% 38% 41% 36% 21% 28% 38% 43% -— 100% - -
W 368 41 74 76 48 43 86 227 30 71 26 12 109 103 57 85 153 158 50 - - - 368

23% 25% 31% 30% 18% 16% 22% 21% 16% 41% 32% 29% 18% 22% 23% 37% 30% 24% 12% - - -— 100%
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Table 2-3
REGN4 :
None
BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%

NE 304 104 200 76 109 60 35 7 12 180 111 133 158 59 28 95 23 13 7

19% 21% 18% 18% 23% 19% 15% 15% 15% 25% 13% 24% 16% 19% 24% 19% 16% 17% 20%
MW 352 105 244 82 112 64 54 1 19 137 202 101 241 67 26 107 26 18

22% 21% 22% 19% 23% 20% 23% 29% 22% 19% 24% 18% 24% 22% 22% 21% 18% 23% 18%
S 576 154 420 160 175 112 73 16 31 206 358 156 413 103 37 194 57 32 13

36% 30% 39% 38% 37% 36% 32% 33% 37% 29% 43% 28% 41% 34% 31% 38% 40% 40% 37%
W 368 143 224 104 82 76 67 11 2 197 161 170 187 76 28 116 37 16 9

23% 28% 21% 25% 17% 24% 29% 23% 26% 27% 19% 30% 19% 25% 24% 23% 26% 20% 25%
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Table 2-4
REGN4 :
None
BANNER 4
MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
NE 304 94 57 37 21 21 51 69 12 3 0 24 29 41
19% 23% 24% 21% 22% 17% 28% 26% 25% 11% 15% 21% 19% 29%
MW 352 75 34 41 15 29 30 57 7 6 2 21 3 21
22% 18% 14% 24% 16% 23% 16% 21% 15% 25% 3% 18% 21% 15%
S 576 114 55 58 31 47 35 67 18 8 17 30 54 28
36% 28% 24% 33% 32% 37% 19% 25% 39% 33% 28% 26% 36% 20%
W 368 127 89 38 29 31 67 71 10 7 33 41 36 50
23% 31% 38% 22% 30% 24% 36% 27% 22% 31% 53% 35% 24% 36%
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Table 4-1
AGEGR:
Single answer question using Radio Buttons

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
18-24 160 65 95 31 76 51 17 14 27 49 20 31 41 55 58 22 15 4 5 36 13
10% 8% 11% 7% 14% 9% 8% 5% 11% 17% 7% 11% 7% 10% 13% 6% 11% 5% 5% 12% 9%
25-34 240 138 102 58 96 83 31 27 52 44 52 31 65 97 75 38 16 11 18 61 18
15% 18% 12% 12% 18% 15% 14% 10% 20% 16% 18% 11% 12% 17% 17% 11% 12% 14% 18% 20% 11%
35-44 256 144 112 62 62 132 24 38 28 34 92 39 71 98 85 36 4 30 21 52 25
16% 19% 13% 13% 11% 23% 11% 15% 11% 12% 32% 14% 13% 17% 19% 10% 3% 38% 21% 17% 16%
45-54 272 116 156 103 82 85 39 64 34 48 42 43 96 93 78 72 16 8 20 47 25
17% 15% 19% 21% 15% 15% 18% 25% 13% 17% 15% 15% 17% 16% 17%  20% 12% 11% 20% 15% 16%
55-64 272 107 165 94 98 80 29 64 43 55 35 46 116 97 54 71 30 14 16 58 23
17% 14%  20% 20% 18% 14% 13% 25% 17% 19% 12% 16% 21% 17% 125 20% 23% 18% 16% 19% 15%
65+ 400 198 202 131 127 141 78 53 72 54 47 94 170 127 99 110 48 11 18 56 52
25% 26%  24% 27%  23% 25% 36% 20% 28% 19% 16% 33% 30% 22% 22% 32% 37% 14% 19% 18% 33%
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 4-2
AGEGR:
Single answer question using Radio Buttons

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
18-24 160 160 - - - - - 97 3 44 11 4 69 47 23 11 35 88 3 25 6 29 41
10% 100% - - - - - 9% 1% 25% 14% 11% 12% 10% 9% 5% 7% 13% 8% 8% 11% 8% 11%
25-34 240 - 240 - - - - 120 23 65 23 7 69 82 47 36 91 96 50 37 78 50 74
15% -- 100% - -— - -—  11% 12% 37% 29% 17% 12% 17% 19% 15%  18% 14%  12% 12%  14% 14%  20%
35-44 256 - - 256 - - - 189 35 18 8 4 70 47 57 81 149 62 45 71 61 48 76
16% - -— 100% - - - 17% 18% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 23% 35% 29% 9% 11% 23% 11% 14% 21%
45-54 272 - - - 272 - - 199 28 20 15 9 114 82 29 40 86 101 81 47 108 69 48
17% - - -— 100% - - 18% 14% 12% 19% 23% 19% 17% 12% 17% 17% 15% 20% 16% 19% 19% 13%
55-64 272 - - - - 272 - 193 41 16 15 6 126 70 42 27 73 126 70 58 117 54 43
17% - - - -— 100% - 17% 21% 9% 19% 14% 21% 15% 17% 12% 14% 19% 18% 19% 20% 15% 12%
65+ 400 - - - - - 400 305 62 12 7 11 149 151 50 37 79 198 123 65 147 102 86
25% - - - - -- 100% 28% 32% 7% 9% 25% 25% 32% 20% 16% 15% 29% 31% 22% 25% 29% 23%
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 4-3
AGEGR:

Single answer question using Radio Buttons

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 20%  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
160 31 129 20 13 83 29 1 7 48 97 32 120 37 17 38 7 22 6
10% 6% 12% 5% 3% 27%  13% 3% 9% 7% 12% 6% 125 12% 14% 7% 5%  28% 17%
240 139 100 64 37 84 37 2 10 105 124 79 154 54 22 94 8
15% 27% 9% 15% 8% 27%  16% 3% 12% 15% 15% 14% 15% 18% 19% 18% 5% 108 27%
256 191 64 76 64 62 37 3 10 154 96 136 116 55 20 91 11 11 8
16%  38% 6% 18% 13% 20%  16% 6%  12%  21% 115 24% 12% 18% 17% 18% 8% 13% 22%
272 107 162 69 88 42 48 4 16 115 152 87 181 63 13 105 15 6
17% 21%  15% 16% 18% 14% 21% 8% 19% 16% 18% 16% 18%  21% 11% 20% 10% 8%  22%
272 26 246 60 115 27 41 9 18 109 155 81 181 45 23 87 27 11 3
17% 5%  23% 14% 24% 9%  18% 19% 21%  15% 19% 14% 18% 15% 19% 17% 19% 14% 8%
400 13 386 133 161 14 37 2 23 189 208 145 246 51 24 98 76 22 1
25% %  35% 32% 34% 5% 16% 61%  27%  26% 25%  26% 25% 17% 20% 19% 53%  27% 4%
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Table 4-4
AGEGR:
Single answer question using Radio Buttons

BANNER 4
MILLENTALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100  26% 15%  11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%

18-24 160 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
0% - - R

25-34 240 201 113 88 49 80 71 105 20 18 50 59 76 65
15% 49% 48%  51% 51% 62% 39% 40% 43% 75% 80% 51% 51%  46%

35-44 256 208 121 86 47 49 112 159 26 6 12 57 73 75
16% 51%  52%  49%  49% 38%  61% 603 5735 25%  20% 49%  49%  54%

45-54 272 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
7% -—- - — = = = = = = = = =

55-64 272 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
7% -—- - — = = = = = = = = =

65+ 400 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25%  —- - — = = = = = = = = =

REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 5-1
D2:
What is your gender?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%

MALE 768 768 - 218 257 289 218 - 257 - 289 - 285 261 213 167 64 53 42 151 68
48% 100% - 46% 47% 50% 100% -- 100% -- 100% - 51% 46% 47% 48% 50% 68% 43% 49% 43%

FEMALE 832 - 832 260 284 284 - 260 - 284 - 284 273 305 237 183 64 25 55 160 89
52% -- 100% 54% 53% 50% - 100% - 100% - 100% 49% 54% 53% 52% 50% 32% 57% 51% 57%
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Table 5-2
D2:
What is your gender?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

PAGE 23

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST

1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
768 65 138 144 116 107 198 497 102 103 42 22 213 235 151 158 311 304 148 148 244 161 215
48% 40% 57% 56% 43% 39% 49% 45% 53% 59% 52% 53% 36% 49% 61% 68% 61% 45% 37% 49% 42% 46% 58%
832 95 102 112 156 165 202 607 90 73 38 19 385 245 97 73 202 367 251 156 332 191 153
52% 60% 43% 44% 57% 61% 51% 55% 47% 41% 48% 47% 64% 51% 39% 32% 39% 55% 63% 51% 58% 54% 42%
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Table 5-3
D2:
What is your gender?

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
MALE 768 275 493 240 209 139 112 24 37 379 378 317 438 153 42 252 86 26 17
48% 54% 45% 57% 44% 44% 49% 51% 44% 53% 45% 57% 44% 50% 35% 49% 60% 33% 50%
FEMALE 832 232 595 182 269 174 117 23 46 341 454 242 561 153 77 260 58 53 17
52% 46% 55% 43% 56% 56% 51% 49% 56% 47% 55% 43% 56% 50% 65% 51% 40% 67% 50%

PROMARK

RESEARCH

PAGE 24



MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 25

Table 5-4
D2:
What is your gender?

BANNER 4

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
MALE 768 235 235 - 42 66 125 148 28 14 40 69 77 85
48% 57% 100% - 445 51% 69% 56% 59% 58% 65% 60% 51% 61%
FEMALE 832 175 - 175 54 63 57 116 19 10 22 47 73 54

52% 43% - 100% 56% 49% 31% 445 41% 42% 35%  40% 49% 39%

PROMARK RESEARCH



MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 26
Table 6-1
D3:
In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
1005  48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 165 16%  18% 183  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 193 10%
*D/S (REPUBLICAN - -94 =70 -24 478 - -573 218 260 - - -289 -284 272 -60 -306 350 - =18 97 - -157
DEMOCRAT) -6 -9% -3% 100%  -- -100% 100% 1003  ~-- -- -100% -100% 49% -11% -68% 100%  -- -100% 100%  -- -100%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 478 218 260 478 - - 218 260 - - - - 35 97 23 350 - -9 - -
———————————————— 305 28% 31% 1005 --  -- 100% 1003  -- - - - 3% 17% 5% 1005 --  -- 100% -—-  --
TOTAL TNDEPENDENT 541 257 284 - 541 - - - 257 284 - - 129 311 94 - 129 - - 31 -
345 33%  34%  -- 1005  -- - -- 1005 100%  -- -~ 23% 55% 21% -- 10035 --  -- 1003  --
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 573 289 284 - - 573 - - - - 289 284 78 157 329 - - 78 - - 157
—————————————— 36 38% 34%  -—-  -- 100% - - - -- 1005 100% 14% 28% 73% --  -- 1008 --  -- 100%
STRONG REPUBLICAN 336 160 176 336 - - 160 176 - - - - 266 50 13 266 - - 50 - -
215 21% 21% 70% ——  —— 73%  68%  —- - - -~ 485 9% 3% 765 -- -- 52% - -
NOT SO STRONG 142 58 84 142 - - 58 84 - - - - 84 46 10 84 - - 46 - -
REPUBLICAN 9% 8% 10% 30% -- -- 27%  32% - - - — 155 8% 2% 24%  -—- - 48%  —  —
TNDEPENDENT LEANTNG 150 78 72 - 150 - - - 78 72 - - 93 43 13 - 93 - - 43 -
REPUBLICAN 9% 105 9%  —- 28%  -—- - -— 305 25% - — 17% 8 3%  -- 72% -- - 14% -
TNDEPENDENT 275 132 142 - 275 - - - 132 142 - - 28 223 19 - 28 - - 223 -
7% 17%  17%  -—— 518  —- - -~ 51%  50% @ —- — 5% 39%% 4%  —- 21% - — 72% -
TNDEPENDENT TEANTNG 116 47 70 - 116 - - - 70 - - 8 46 62 - 8 - - 46 -
DEMOCRAT S 6% 8% —— 21% -—— - —  18%  25%  —- — 1% 8 145 - 6% - — 15%  —
NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT 151 62 89 - - 151 - - - - &2 89 18 59 73 - - 18 - - 59
9% 8% 11%  --  -—— 26% - - - -~ 225 31% 3% 113 168 -- -- 23% -- - 38%
STRONG DEMOCRAT 421 226 195 - - 421 - - - - 226 195 60 97 256 - - 60 - - 97
265 29% 23% -  —— 74% - - - — 78%  69% 113 17% 57% -—- - 77%  —  —  62%
OTHER 6 4 3 - - - - - - - - - - 1 3 - - - - - -
* * * p— p— —_ p— —_ p— —_ —_ —_ * * 1% p— —_ p— - —_ p—
REFUSED 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* * * —_ J— —_ J— —_ J— —_ —_ _ * * J— —_ —_ —_ _ J—
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Table 6-2
D3:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
*D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRAT)

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT LEANING

REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING

DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 27
In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL. -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22%  23%
-94 -19 -25 =70 17 13 -10 66 -122 -30 -10 B 5 -11 -18 -68 -163 11 56 -55 47 -7 =79
-6% -12% -10% -27% 6% 5% -3% 6% -63% -17% -12% * 1% -2% =-7% -30% -32% 2% 14% -18% 8% -2% -21%
478 31 58 62 103 94 131 400 10 34 2 1 186 146 77 56 109 208 154 75 206 107 90
30% 20%  24% 24% 38% 34% 33% 36% 5% 19% 25%  26% 31% 31% 31% 24%  21% 31% 39% 25% 36% 30% 24%
541 76 96 62 82 98 127 365 49 77 2 19 227 174 75 51 129 265 145 97 207 130 108
34% 48% 40% 24% 30% 36% 32% 33% 26% 44% 36% 47% 38% 36% 30% 22% 25% 39% 36% 32% 36% 37%  29%
573 51 83 132 85 80 141 334 132 64 30 11 181 157 95 124 273 197 98 131 160 114 169
36% 32% 35% 51% 31% 30% 35% 30% 69% 37% 37%  26% 30% 33% 38% 54% 53% 29%  24% 43% 28% 32% 46%
336 22 40 36 76 66 96 285 9 20 1 7 137 103 48 35 64 153 112 44 153 77 62
21% 13% 17% 14%  28% 24% 24% 26% 5% 11% 16% 17%  23% 21% 19% 15% 12% 23% 28% 15% 27% 22% 17%
142 10 18 26 26 28 35 115 1 14 7 4 49 44 29 20 45 55 42 31 53 30 28
9% 6% 7% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 1% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 9% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8%
150 12 21 8 22 37 49 116 3 20 6 4 56 55 20 13 31 73 45 26 56 39 29
9% 7% 9% 3% 8% 14% 12% 11% 2% 11% 7% 9% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8%
275 43 53 43 40 50 45 170 28 46 18 13 125 84 34 27 67 130 75 42 111 63 58
17% 27%  22% 17% 15% 18% 11% 15% 14% 26% 22% 31% 21% 17% 14% 12% 13% 19% 19% 14% 19% 18% 16%
116 21 22 10 21 10 33 78 19 11 5 3 46 35 21 11 30 61 25 29 40 27 20
7% 13% 9% 4% 8% 4% 8% 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 5%
151 19 17 23 27 2 40 85 25 26 12 4 58 49 20 19 54 58 40 33 48 34 37
9% 12% 7% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 15% 15% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10%
421 31 66 108 58 56 102 249 107 3 18 7 123 108 75 104 219 139 58 98 111 79 133
26% 20%  28% 42%  21% 20% 25% 23% 56% 22% 23% 17% 21% 22% 30% 45% 43% 21% 14% 32% 19% 23% 36%
6 1 3 1 2 - - 4 - 1 1 1 2 2 1 - 2 2 2 1 3 1 1
* 1% l% * l% J— * * J— * 1% 1% * * * * * * * * * * *
2 - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 -
* * —_ _ * * * _ —_ _ _ * _ _ _ * _ * * * * —_
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Table 6-3
D3:

In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
*D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRAT)

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT LEANING

REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING

DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
-94 -88 -6 -21 =70 -29  -17 7 28 -416 335 =321 243 5 -41 -6 45 -46  -15
-6% -17% -1% -5% -15% -9% -7% 15%  34% -58% 40% -57% 24% 1% -34% -1% 32% -58% -42%
478 142 336 152 130 75 52 19 36 68 407 57 416 98 23 149 73 8 4
30% 28% 31%  36% 27% 24%  23% 39%  44% 9% 49% 10% 42%  32% 19% 29% 51% 10% 13%
541 136 402 96 146 132 105 17 37 165 349 121 406 111 32 205 44 17 12
34% 27%  37%  23% 31% 42%  46% 36%  45%  23% 42%  22% 41%  36% 27% 40% 30%  22%  33%
573 229 342 173 200 104 69 12 8 484 72 378 173 94 64 155 27 54 19
36%  45% 31%  41% 42% 33%  30% 24%  10% 67% 9% 68% 17%  31% 53% 30% 19% 68%  54%
336 96 239 114 75 58 40 10 28 36 299 35 298 56 15 102 63 6 2
21% 198  22% 27% 16% 19  17% 20%  34% 5% 36% 6% 30% 19% 12% 20% 44% 8% 4%
142 46 97 38 55 17 12 9 32 108 22 118 42 8 48 10 2 3
% 9% 9% 9% 12% 6% 5% 19%  10% 4% 13% 4% 125 14% 7% 9% 7% 2% 8%
150 40 109 29 36 23 36 5 2 15 133 13 135 22 1 65 23 1 6
9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 7% 16% 118 24% 2% 16% 2% 14% 7% * 13% 16% 1% 16%
275 68 206 41 80 85 44 8 12 76 180 61 205 62 23 101 19 7 5
17% 13 19% 10% 17% 27%  19% 17%  15% 11% 22% 11% 20%  20% 19% 20% 14% 9% 15%
116 28 87 26 31 24 25 4 5 74 35 47 66 27 8 40 1 10 1
% 6% 8% 6% 6% 82 11% 8% 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 15 12% 2%
151 46 106 32 55 37 20 4 4 105 40 73 73 31 13 46 4 10 7
9% 9% 10% 8% 11% 12% 9% 9% 4% 15% 5% 13% 7% 10% 11% 9% 2% 125 20%
421 183 236 141 146 68 49 8 5 379 32 305 99 63 50 110 24 44 12
26%  36% 22%  33% 30% 22%  21% 16% 5% 53% 4%  55% 105 20% 42% 21% 17%  56%  34%
6 1 6 1 2 1 2 - 1 3 3 2 4 2 1 1 - - -

* * l% * * * 1% —_ 1% * * * * 1% 1% * p— * -

2 - 2 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - -

* —_ * * J— —_ * —_ J— —_ * —_ * * —_ —_ * —_ —_

PROMARK

RESEARCH

PAGE 28



Table 6-4
D3:

In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican,

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
*D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRAT)

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT LEANING

REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING

DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

PAGE 29

Independent, or Democrat?

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COs MOD LIB
1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15%  11% 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% s 9%
-94 -87 -83 -4 9 - -183 -52 -21 -7 -9 19 1 -103
-63 -21% -35%  -2% 100%  -- -100% -20% -45% -28% -15% 16% 13 ~-74%
478 96 42 54 9 - - 5 3 13 58 31 7
303 23%  18%  31% 1008  --  -- 273 11% 13% 20% 50% 213 5%
541 129 66 63 - 129 - 6 15 12 2 19 8 21
343 31 28%  36%  -- 100%  -- 25% 33% 47% 45% 16% 593  15%
573 183 125 57 - - 183 123 26 10 22 39 30 111
363 45%  54%  33%  --  -- 100% 473 56% 40% 35% 33% 203 793
336 62 33 29 62 - - 46 4 3 7 42 15 5
213 15%  14%  16% 64%  --  -- 185 9% 13% 10% 373 103 3%
142 35 10 25 35 - - 26 1 - 6 15 1 3
9% 8% 43 143 36 -- -- 10% 2% -- 103 13% 11% 2%
150 28 13 14 - 28 - 13 1 4 8 13 12 3
9% 7% % 8%  -- 225 -—- 5% 2% 18% 13% 113 s 23
275 74 40 34 - 4 - 36 10 4 18 4 66 3
17  18% 17%  20%  -- 57%  -- 14% 23% 18% 29% 3% 443 2%
16 27 12 14 - 27 - 17 4 3 2 2 10 15
7% % 8% -- 213 -—— 7% 8% 11% 3% 23 63 11%
151 31 12 19 - - 31 15 5 3 8 1 7 22
9% 8% 5% 113  -- -- 17% 6% 10% 113 133 1% 5% 16%
421 152 113 38 - - 152 108 21 7 14 38 23 89
265 37%  48%  22%  --  -—- 83% 413  46% 29% 22% 33% 15%  63%
6 2 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1

* * * * —_ —_ —_ 1% —_ —_ —_ * * *

2 —_ — —_ — — — — — — — — — —

*

PROMARK
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Table 7-1

D4:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
1005 485  52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 163 16  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19%  10%
YES 230 123 107 46 93 90 18 28 54 39 49 40 56 103 67 22 23 11 17 56 30
14%  16% 13% 10% 17% 165 8%  11% 21%  14% 17%  14% 10% 18% 15% 6% 18% 14% 18% 18% 199
NO 1360 643 718 429 444 481 200 229 200 244 239 242 499 463 376 326 105 67 80 255 126
85% 84% 86% 90% 82% 84% 92%  88% 78%  86% 83%  85% 89% 82% 843 93% 82% 86% 82% 82% 813
UNSURE 8 3 5 2 3 2 - 2 2 1 1 2 1 - 7 1 - - - - -
* 1 1y = 1% 1% * * 1% =28 L
REFUSED 2 - 2 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 1 1 - - - -

* * * * * p— p— * p— * p— J— * p— —_ * *
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Table 7-2
D4:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL. -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22%  23%
YES 230 60 85 24 27 17 17 42 5 172 3 7 77 74 47 24 100 101 25 30 85 28 87
14% 37% 35% 9% 10% 6% 4% 4% 2% 98% 4% 17% 13% 15% 19% 10% 19% 15% 6% 10% 15% 8% 24%
NO 1360 99 155 230 243 253 381 1060 185 2 7 33 516 403 199 206 411 568 370 271 489 321 279
85% 62% 65% 90% 89% 93% 95% 96% 97% 1% 96% 80% 86% 84% 80% 90% 80% 85% 93% 89% 85% 91% 76%
UNSURE 8 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 - 1 3 1 2 - 1 2 3 2 2 2 2
* 1% * 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% - * * 1% 1% * * 1%
REFUSED 2 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 -
* —_ —_ * —_ * * —_ J— —_ —_ 1% * * —_ —_ * —_ * * * * —_
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Table 7-3
D4:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
1005  32%  68% 26%  30%  20% 143 3% 5% 45%  52%  35%  62% 193 7% 323 9% 5% 2%
YES 230 101 129 57 45 77 39 110 102 121 80 140 59 27 73 8 12 9
145 203 123 13% 9% 25%  17% 3% 128 143 15%  14%  14%  19%  22%  14% 5% 15% 253
NO 1360 403 952 362 433 232 190 47 72 616 703 478 851 243 93 438 136 67 25
85% 803 88% 86% 913  74%  83% 97% 87% 865  84% 85%  85% 80%  78%  86% 945 85% 713
UNSURE 8 2 5 4 - 4 - - 1 2 6 1 7 3 - - - - 1
* * 1% - D - 13 * 1% * 1% 13 - - - - 3
REFUSED 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - - 1 1 - -
* * * p— * p— * p— 1% p— * —_ * —_ p— * * — —
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Table 7-4
D4:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
YES 230 86 53 34 16 37 33 18 4 1 0 21 4 26
14%  21% 23%  19% 17% 293 18% 7% 8% 5% 97% 18% 263  18%
NO 1360 320 182 138 79 91 149 245 42 23 2 93 110 112
85% 78% 77%  79% 82% 70% 82% 93% 90% 95% 3% 813 743  80%
UNSURE 8 2 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 2
13— % 2% — 1% 28— - =18
REFUSED 2 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - -
* * —_ * —_ * —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ * —_ J—
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Table 8-1
D5:
And is your race Anglo, African-American, Asian, or some other race?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100%  48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14%  16% 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 193 10%

ANGLO / WHITE 1104 497 607 400 365 334 178 222 154 211 163 171 451 341 298 301 97 53 75 199 67
69% 65% 73% 84% 673 58% 82%  85% 60%  74% 565  60% 81% 60% 66% 863 75% 68% 77%  64%  43%

AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 192 102 90 10 49 132 10 - 29 20 62 70 26 90 70 6 5 14 2 37 5
12%  13% 11% 2% 9% 23% 5% - 11% 7% 21%  25% 5% 165 16% 2% 4% 18% 2% 12%  33%

ASIAN 80 42 38 20 29 30 1 8 10 19 18 1 20 35 23 15 3 1 3 21 10
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6 48 45 63 s 4% 2% 2% 3% 7% 7%

HISPANIC 176 103 73 34 77 64 1 21 50 27 40 25 46 7 01 20 9 13 4 22
1% 13% 9% 7% 143 11% 6% 8% 20% 9% 14% % 8% 143 11% 5% 16% 11%  13% 143 143

AMERICAN INDIAN 12 8 4 2 6 4 1 1 4 2 2 2 2 5 4 1 1 1 1 3 1
1% 1% 13 1% 1% 1% x2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *

OTHER 29 14 15 9 13 7 2 6 9 5 3 4 9 15 3 6 3 1 3 7 4
25 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 18 2% 3% 1s 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

UNSURE 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1
* * * * * * p— * * p— p— * * * —_ * —_ p— — * *

REFUSED 5 1 4 2 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 - - - 1 1
* * * 1% * * * l% p— * * * * * * l% —_ p— - * *
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Table 8-2
D5:
And is your race Anglo, African-American, Asian, or some other race?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
ANGLO / WHITE 1104 97 120 189 199 193 305 1104 - - - - 411 317 169 177 316 451 328 222 395 260 227
69% 61% 50% 74% 73% 71% 76% 100% - - - - 69% 66% 68% 77% 62% 67% 82% 73% 69% 74% 62%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 192 3 23 35 28 41 62 - 192 - - - 83 72 17 15 94 68 26 41 82 39 30
12% 2% 10% 14% 10% 15% 15% -- 100% - - - 14% 15% 7% 6% 18% 10% 7% 13% 14% 11% 8%
ASIAN 8 11 23 8 15 15 7 - - - 80 - 16 20 24 18 13 59 8 11 19 24 26
5% 7% 10% 3% 6% s 2%  --  -—  —- 100% -- 3% 4% 10% 8% % 9% 2% 4% 3% % 7%
HISPANIC 176 44 65 18 20 16 12 - - 176 - - 65 56 31 1 76 79 9 2 66 6 71
11 28% 27% 7% 7% 6% 3% - -— 100% - - 11% 12% 13% 8%  15% 12% 5% 7% 12% 4% 19%
AMERICAN INDIAN 12 1 1 2 4 1 2 - - - - 12 7 4 1 - 2 1 9 2 3 4 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - - - - 29% 1% 1% * - * * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
OTHER 29 3 6 2 5 5 8 - - - - 29 12 9 6 2 9 10 9 3 9 7 10
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - - - 71% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
UNSURE 2 - 1 - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 - -
* —_ * —_ —_ * —_ J— —_ —_ —_ * —_ * —_ * * * * —_ —_
REFUSED 5 - 1 1 1 3 - - - - - 2 1 - - 2 2 1 2 - 2 1
* J— * * * * l% J— J— —_ J— —_ * * —_ —_ * * * l% * 1% *

PROMARK RESEARCH



MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 36
Table 8-3
D5:
And is your race Anglo, African-American, Asian, or some other race?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
ANGLO / WHITE 1104 342 758 300 326 201 154 39 64 456 622 354 735 189 78 345 120 59 23
69% 67% 70% 71% 68% 64% 67% 81% 78% 63% 75% 63% 74% 62% 65% 67% 83% 74% 66%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 192 53 138 56 88 20 16 6 2 139 44 108 74 31 13 68 14 4 2
12% 11% 13% 13% 18% 6% 7% 12% 2% 19% 5% 19% 7% 10% 11% 13% 10% 5% 6%
ASIAN 80 2 51 14 20 19 2 3 3 34 41 27 49 27 3 28 5 5 1
5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 62 9% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 9% 2% 6% 3% 6% 4%
HISPANIC 176 71 105 44 31 63 31 - 7 75 96 59 109 45 23 58 3 9 8
11% 14% 10% 10% 6% 20% 14% - 8% 10% 12% 10% 11% 15% 20% 11% 2% 11% 22%
AMERICAN INDIAN 12 4 8 2 3 2 4 - 1 6 5 5 6 4 - 4 - 1 -
1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% -
OTHER 29 7 22 3 10 8 3 1 4 7 21 5 22 7 2 7 2 2 1
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

UNSURE 2 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - -
* * * p— * p— —_ 1% * * —_ * * —_ * p— - -
REFUSED 5 1 4 1 1 - 1 - 1 2 3 1 4 1 - 1 1 - 1
* * * * * —_ * —_ 1% * * * * * —_ * 1% - 2%
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Table 8-4
D5:
And is your race Anglo, African-American, Asian, or some other race?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100 26% 15%  11% 6% 8% 11% 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
ANGLO / WHITE 1104 264 148 116 72 67 123 264 - - - 84 8 91
69%  64% 63%  67% 75% 52% 68% 1005  --  --  -— 73% 59%  65%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 192 46 28 19 5 15 26 - 46 - - 5 19 19
12 11% 12%  11% 5% 128 14%  -- 100% --  -- 4% 13% 143
ASTAN 80 24 14 10 3 12 10 - - 24 - 4 9 11
5% % 63 6% 3% ¥ 5% -—  —- 1005 -- 4% 6% 8%
HISPANTC 176 62 40 22 13 2 2 - - - 62 18 28 17
118 15%  17%  13% 13% 228 12%  --  -—  -- 100% 16% 19% 12%
AMERICAN INDIAN 12 3 1 2 1 2 1 - - - - 1 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 18 13 - = —— = 1% 1% 1%
OTHER 29 8 4 4 2 5 1 - - - - 2 5 1
25 2% 2% 2% 2% 43 - = —— = 2% 3% *
UNSURE 2 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - 1 - -
* * —_ * l% —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ J—
REFUSED 5 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 1 1
* * —_ 1% —_ * * —_ —_ —_ —_ J— * *
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Table 9-1
Ql:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his responsibilities as President?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
*D/S (APPROVE — -112 1 -113 -339 -184 412 -143 -196 -83 -101 226 185 =317 -60 267 -286  -82 51 -53 =107 100
DISAPPROVE) =-7% * -14% -71% -34% 72% -66% -75% -32% -36% 78% 65% -57% -11% 59% -82% -63% 65% -55% -34% 64%
TOTAL APPROVE 720 379 341 68 165 484 38 30 8 80 254 230 118 241 353 31 2 6 21 94 125
————————————— 45% 49% 41% 14% 31% 84% 17% 12% 33% 28% 88% 81% 21% 42% 78% 9% 17% 82% 22% 30% 80%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 832 378 454 407 349 72 181 226 168 181 27 45 435 300 86 317 104 13 73 201 25
———————————————— 52% 49% 55% 85% 65% 13% 83% 87% 66% 64% 10% 16% 78% 53% 19% 91% 81% 17% 76% 65% 16%
STRONGLY APPROVE 348 205 143 27 28 292 16 1 16 12 172 120 62 88 196 17 - 45 5 18 65
22% 27% 17% 6% 5% 51% 8% 4% 6% 4% 59% 42% 11% 16% 44% 5% - 57% 5% 6% 42%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 372 174 198 41 137 192 21 20 6 68 82 110 56 153 156 15 22 19 16 76 60
23% 23%  24% 9%  25% 33% 10% 8% 27% 24% 28% 39% 105 27% 35% 4% 17% 24% 17% 24% 38%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 229 94 135 55 132 42 24 31 54 77 16 27 62 121 45 31 22 10 21 85 15
14% 12% 16% 118 24% 7% 11% 12% 21% 27% 5% 9% 118 21% 10% 9% 17% 12% 22% 27% 9%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 603 283 319 352 218 30 156 196 114 104 12 18 372 179 41 287 82 4 52 116 10
38% 37% 38% 74% 40% 5% 72% 75% 445 36% 4% 6% 67% 32% 9% 82% 64% 5% 54% 37% 6%
UNSURE / REFUSED 48 12 36 3 26 17 - 3 3 23 8 10 5 25 12 1 3 1 2 16 7
3% 1% 4% 1% 5% 3% - 1% 1% 8% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% * 2% 1% 2% 5% 4%
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Table 9-2

Ql:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his responsibilities as President?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
*D/S (APPROVE - -112  -49 -19 59 -37 -46 -20 -166 9% -22 -7 -12 -103 -82 -2 79 135 -108 -133 69 -152 -65 36
DISAPPROVE) =-7% =-31% -8% 23% -13% -17% -5% -15% 50% -12% -9% -29% -17% -17% -1% 34% 26% -16% -33% 23% -26% -18% 10%
TOTAL APPROVE 720 48 105 154 115 109 189 456 139 75 34 14 235 194 119 154 318 269 128 180 206 137 197
————————————— 45% 30% 445 60% 42% 40% 47% 41% 73% 42% 42% 33% 39% 40% 48% 67% 62% 40% 32% 59% 36% 39% 54%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 832 97 124 96 152 155 208 622 44 96 41 26 338 276 121 75 183 378 262 111 358 202 161
———————————————— 52% 61% 52% 37% 56% 57% 52% 56% 23% 55% 51% 62% 57% 57% 49% 33% 36% 56% 65% 36% 62% 57% 44%
STRONGLY APPROVE 348 10 51 98 49 49 90 230 70 34 9 4 91 79 65 104 194 99 53 87 92 58 111
22% 0% 21% 38% 18% 18% 23% 21% 37% 19% 11% 10% 15% 16% 26% 45% 38% 15% 13% 29% 16% 16% 30%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 372 38 54 56 66 59 99 226 69 41 25 10 143 115 54 50 124 170 75 93 114 79 86
23% 24% 23% 22% 24% 22% 25% 20% 36% 23% 31% 23% 24% 24% 22% 22% 24% 25% 19% 31% 20% 23% 23%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 229 51 40 31 32 37 37 150 21 31 17 10 88 83 41 12 58 113 55 36 90 53 51
14%  32%  17%  12% 12%  14% 9%  14% 11% 17% 21%  24%  15% 17% 17% 5%  11% 17%  14% 12%  16% 15%  14%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 603 46 84 64 120 117 171 472 22 66 23 16 250 193 80 63 126 264 207 75 268 150 110
38% 29% 35% 25% 445 43% 43% 43% 12% 37% 29% 38% 42% 40% 32% 27% 25% 39% 52% 25% 47% 43% 30%
UNSURE / REFUSED 48 14 11 6 5 8 3 26 9 5 6 2 25 10 9 1 1 24 1 13 1 12 1
3% 9% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 3% * 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3%
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Table 9-3
Ql:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his responsibilities as President?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
*D/S (APPROVE - -112 48 -16l 31 54 -69 -56 =7 -56 720 -832 498 -624 -43 48 -85 -83 37 14
DISAPPROVE) =-7% 9% -15% 7% 11% -22% -25% -15% -67% 100% -100% 89% -62% -14% 41% -17% -58% 46% 39%
TOTAL APPROVE 720 274 443 225 259 113 83 20 13 720 - 524 177 127 81 206 30 54 24
————————————— 45% 54% 41% 53% 54% 36% 36% 42% 16% 100% - 94% 18% 42% 67% 40% 21% 68% 67%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 832 226 604 193 204 182 139 28 69 - 832 26 801 170 32 291 113 18 10
———————————————— 52% 45% 56% 46% 43% 58% 61% 58% 83% - 100% 5% 80%  56% 27% 57% 78% 22%  28%
STRONGLY APPROVE 348 164 183 145 110 56 20 6 6 348 - 299 41 59 44 79 18 31 10
22% 32% 17% 34% 23% 18% 9% 12% 7% 48% --  53% 4% 19% 36% 15% 12% 39% 29%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 372 110 260 79 148 57 63 14 7 372 - 225 136 69 37 127 12 23 13
23% 22%  24% 19% 31% 18%  28% 30% 9% 52% - 40% 14%  22% 31% 25% 8% 29% 38%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 229 63 166 36 70 58 50 5 7 - 229 16 209 60 15 75 18 8 6
14% 12% 15% 8% 15% 19% 22% 11% 9% - 28% 3% 21% 20% 12% 15% 12% 10% 18%

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 603 163 438 158 134 123 90 23 61 - 603 10 592 110 17 216 95 9
38% 32% 40% 37% 28% 39% 39% 47% 74% - 72% 2% 59% 36% 15% 42% 66% 12% 10%
UNSURE / REFUSED 48 7 41 3 15 18 7 - 1 - - 9 22 8 7 14 1 7 2
3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% - 1% - - 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 9% 4%
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Table 9-4
Ql:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his responsibilities as President?

BANNER 4
MILLENTALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COs MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 93
*D/S (APPROVE - -112 52 70 -18 -39 -46 137 63 16 -5 -17 -7 -28 87
DISAPPROVE) -7%  13%  30% -10% -41% -35% 75% 243 35% -22% -27% -6% -18% 623
TOTAL APPROVE 720 224 151 74 28 38 157 160 30 9 21 54 58 111
————————————— 455 55%  64%  42%  29% 30% 863 61%  65% 39% 34% 473 393 79%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 832 172 81 92 67 8 21 97 14 15 38 61 85 24
———————————————— 523 42%  34%  52%  70%  65% 113 373 30% 61% 62% 53% 573 17%
STRONGLY APPROVE 348 132 105 27 16 4 112 103 14 3 12 45 25 62
225 32%  45%  15% 16% 3% 613 393 30% 11% 19% 39% 173 443
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 372 92 45 47 12 34 46 58 16 7 10 9 33 49
233 22%  19%  27%  13% 26% 25% 223 34% 28% 16% 7% 223  35%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 229 55 28 27 14 33 8 26 7 6 12 13 33 10
14%  13%  12%  16% 14% 263 4% 10% 15% 25% 203 113 22% 7%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 603 117 53 64 53 51 13 71 7 26 49 5 4
385 29%  22%  37% 55% 39% 7% 273 15% 37% 42% 42% 35%  10%
UNSURE / REFUSED 48 13 3 10 1 7 5 7 3 - 3 - 7 5
3% 3% 1% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3% 5% —— 4%  —— 43 43

PROMARK RESEARCH



Table 10-1
Q2:

In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION -
WRONG TRACK)

TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION

TOTAL WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY RIGHT
DIRECTION

SOMEWHAT RIGHT
DIRECTION
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY WRONG TRACK

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
-440 -122 -319 -359 -285 206 -146 -212 -125 -159 151 55 -362 -138 64 -292 -101 31 -61 -141 65
-28% -16% -38% -75% -53% 36% -67% -82% -49% -56% 52% 19% -65% -24% 14% -83% -79% 40% -63% -45% 41%
559 317 242 57 121 378 34 23 65 57 216 162 96 205 251 28 13 54 17 81 106
35% 41%  29% 125 22% 66% 16% 9% 25% 20% 75% 57% 17% 36% 56% 8% 10% 70% 18%  26% 68%
999 438 561 416 406 173 181 235 190 216 65 107 458 343 187 320 114 23 78 222 41
62% 57% 67% 87% 75% 30% 83% 90% 74% 76% 23% 38% 82% 61% 42% 91% 89% 30% 81% 71%  26%
228 156 72 22 12 194 16 5 7 4 132 62 51 51 126 16 - 35 2 8 41
14%  20% 9% 5% 2% 34% 8% 2% 3% 1% 46% 22% 9% 9%  28% 4% - 45% 2% 3% 26%
331 160 171 35 110 184 18 17 57 52 84 100 45 154 125 12 13 19 16 73 66
21% 21%  21% 7% 20% 32% 8% 7% 22% 18% 29% 35% 8% 27%  28% 4% 10% 25% 16% 23% 42%
361 156 204 88 168 103 39 4 77 91 40 64 95 162 102 49 32 14 32 106 24
23% 20%  25% 18% 31% 18% 18% 19% 30% 32% 14% 22% 17% 29%  23% 14%  25% 18% 33% 34% 15%
639 282 357 328 238 69 142 186 113 125 26 44 363 180 86 271 82 9 46 116 17
40% 37% 43% 69% 44% 12% 65% 72% 44% 44% 9% 15% 65% 32% 19% 77% 64% 12% 48% 37% 11%
41 13 29 5 13 22 3 2 2 11 7 15 4 18 12 2 1 1 1 9 9
3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 6%
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Table 10-2
Q2:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION -
WRONG TRACK)

TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION

TOTAL WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY RIGHT
DIRECTION

SOMEWHAT RIGHT
DIRECTION
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY WRONG TRACK

UNSURE / REFUSED

PAGE 43

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
-440 -89 -75 20 -94 -101 -101 -381 34 =50 -22 -17 -260 -172 -40 36 26  -253 -208 -26 -257 -140 -17
-28% -55% -31% 8% -35% -37% -25% -34% 18% -29% -27% -42% -44% -36%  -16%  16% 5% -38% -52%  -8% -45% -40% -5%
559 32 79 136 87 81 145 354 108 59 27 11 156 149 102 133 263 201 92 133 156 101 170
35% 20% 33% 53% 32% 30% 36% 32% 56% 33% 34% 26% 26% 31% 41% 58% 51% 30% 23% 44% 27% 29% 46%
999 120 154 116 181 181 246 735 74 109 49 28 416 322 141 97 237 454 300 158 413 241 187
62% 75% 64% 45% 67% 67% 62% 67% 39% 62% 61% 68% 70% 67% 57% 42% 46% 68% 75% 52% 72% 69% 51%
228 8 30 87 32 31 40 158 39 2 8 2 42 45 52 84 152 45 28 60 54 34 80
14% 5% 12% 34% 12% 11% 10% 14% 21% 12% 9% 4% 7% 9% 21% 37% 30% % 7% 20% 9% 10% 22%
331 24 49 49 56 49 105 196 69 37 19 9 114 104 49 49 111 156 64 73 102 67 90
21% 15% 20% 19% 21% 18% 26% 18% 36% 21% 24% 22% 19% 22% 20% 21% 22% 23% 16% 24% 18% 19% 24%
361 52 63 50 63 62 72 253 39 37 22 9 143 122 57 32 92 173 94 70 136 97 58
23% 32% 26% 19% 23% 23% 18% 23% 20% 21% 27% 22% 24% 25% 23% 14% 18% 26% 24% 23% 24% 28% 16%
639 68 91 67 119 119 174 482 35 72 27 19 273 200 85 65 146 281 206 88 277 144 129
40% 43% 38% 26% 445 44% 445 44% 18% 41% 34% 46% 46% 42% 34% 28% 28% 42% 52% 29% 48% 41% 35%
41 8 7 4 3 1 9 15 10 9 4 3 26 8 5 - 13 17 8 13 7 10 11
3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3%
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Table 10-3
Q2:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION -
WRONG TRACK)

TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION

TOTAL WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY RIGHT
DIRECTION

SOMEWHAT RIGHT
DIRECTION
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY WRONG TRACK

UNSURE / REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 3
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 20%  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 625  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
-440 -38 -403 -53 -43  -128 -124 -18 -63 347 -775 559  -999  -98 16 -192 -80 15 -4
-28% -7% -37% -13% -9%  -41% -54% -38% -76% 48% -93% 100% -100% -32% 13%  -38% -56% 19% -11%
559 231 326 182 209 86 51 15 9 524 26 559 - 99 67 156 31 46 15
35%  46% 30%  43% 44% 28% 22% 31%  10%  73% 3% 100% --  33% 56% 30% 22%  58% 42%
999 269 728 235 252 214 175 33 2 177 801 - 999 198 51 348 111 31 19
62%  53% 67%  56% 53% 69%  76% 69% 87%  25% 96% —-= 100% 65% 43% 68% 77%  39%  53%
228 133 95 96 69 43 12 3 2 225 3 228 - 40 29 57 17 23

14%  26% 9%  23% 14% 14% 5% 5% 2% 31% * 41% --  13% 24% 11% 125 29% 17%
331 98 231 87 140 43 39 12 7 300 22 331 - 59 38 98 15 23

21%  19% 21%  21% 29% 14% 17% 26% 8%  42% 3%  59% -—  19% 32% 19% 10%  29%  25%
361 107 252 59 123 80 75 9 13 129 219 - 361 78 29 140 16 14 10
23%  21%  23% 14% 26% 26%  33% 20%  16% 18% 26% - 36%  26% 25% 27% 11% 18%  28%
639 162 476 176 130 135 100 24 48 582 - 639 119 22 208 96 17 9
40%  32%  44%  42% 27% 43%  44% 49% 1% 7% 70% - 64%  39% 18% 41% 67% 21%  25%

41 7 34 4 17 12 4 - 3 19 5 - - 8 1 8 1 3 2

3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% -= 3% 3% 1% -= -= 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5%
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Table 10-4
Q2:

In general, do you think things

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION -
WRONG TRACK)

TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION

TOTAL WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY RIGHT
DIRECTION

SOMEWHAT RIGHT
DIRECTION
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK

STRONGLY WRONG TRACK

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB
1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
-440 -34 44 =77 -46  -63 75 19 -6 -16 -24 -13  -46 25
-28% -8% 19% -44% -47% -49% 41% 7% -12% -66% -39% -11% -30% 18%
559 183 138 45 24 32 126 141 20 4 1 50 50 81
35% 45% 59% 26%  25%  25% 69% 53% 43% 17% 25% 44%  33% 58%
999 216 94 122 70 95 51 121 26 20 4 63 95 55
62% 53% 40% 70% 73%  74%  28%  46% 55% 83% 64% 55% 64% 40%
228 105 92 13 12 3 90 87 8 1 8 39 14 52
14%  26% 39% 7% 12% 2% 49%  33% 18% 6% 13% 34% % 37%
331 78 46 32 12 29 36 54 11 3 8 11 36 29
21% 19% 20% 18% 13% 22% 20%  20% 25% 11% 13% 10% 24%  21%
361 83 37 46 1 41 25 51 13 1 11 39 32
23% 20% 16% 27% 175 32% 14% 19% 27%  24% 16% 9%  26% 23%
639 133 58 76 53 54 25 70 13 14 30 52 56 23
40% 33%  25% 43% 55%  42% 14%  26% 28% 59% 48% 45%  38% 17%
41 10 2 8 2 2 6 2 1 - 6 2 4 3
3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% - 10% 2% 3% 2%
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Table 11-1
Q3:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Which of the following would you say is the most important issue facing the country?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOBS AND THE ECONOMY

HEALTHCARE

INFLATION

CRIME

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER

SECURITY

NATIONAL SECURITY

ELECTION INTEGRITY

ABORTION

POLITICAL CENSORSHIP BY

BIG TECH

EDUCATION

CHINA

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100%  48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14%  16% 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 193 10%
305 153 153 98 111 94 40 58 61 50 51 43 97 127 77 70 17 10 20 78 30
195 20% 18% 21% 21% 16% 18%  22% 24%  18% 18%  15% 17% 22% 17% 20% 13% 12% 20% 25% 19%
119 42 77 23 32 64 8 15 10 22 23 4 22 43 54 12 2 15 18
7% 5% 9% 5% 6% 11% 3% 6% 4% 8s 8% 143 4% 8% 128 3% 2% 103 10% 5% 11%
511 252 260 149 205 155 72 77 95 110 8 72 183 202 116 106 55 22 35 121 46
32%  33%  31% 31% 38% 27% 33%  30% 37%  39% 29%  25% 33% 36% 26% 30% 43% 29% 36% 39% 29%
111 44 66 25 26 59 10 15 11 15 22 22 49 3 10 5 7 11 17 21
s 6% 8% $ 5% 105 5% 65 4% 5% 8% 133 4% 9% 9% 3% 4% 93 113 6%  13%
144 8 58 73 44 27 44 29 24 20 18 9 95 31 17 64 24 7 6 16 8
9 11% 7% 158 8% 5% 20%  11% 9% 7% 6% 3% 17% 5% 4% 18% 18% 9% 7% 5% 5%
96 40 56 44 24 28 15 2 10 14 16 2 53 25 19 40 7 6 4 13 8
65 5% 7% 9% 4% 5% 7% 11% 4% 5% 5% 45 9% 4% 4% 11% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5%
47 33 14 11 14 21 4 71 317 4 15 14 18 10 3 1 1 8 6
3% $ 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 43 1% 6% 1 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 13 1% 3% 4%
80 26 53 8 17 54 1 7 3 14 2 32 10 22 43 4 2 4 2 8 12
5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 9% * 3% 1% 5% 8% 118 2% & 10% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 8%
16 6 10 8 5 4 3 5 2 4 2 2 7 4 4 6 1 - 1 3 -
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1 1% 1% 1s 2% 1% —— 1% 1% —-
3% 17 17 4 12 19 3 2 6 5 8 11 6 13 16 2 4 1 3 7 3

s 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 48 1% 2% 4% * 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%

49 34 15 17 18 13 12 6 12 6 10 3 24 16 8 14 7 3 3012 1
3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1%
69 29 40 13 24 30 4 1 10 15 14 6 20 13 33 9 2 8 2 7 3
4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 43 5% 5% 65 4% 2% 7% 3% 1% 11% 2% 2% 2%
18 5 13 4 8 5 2 2 2 6 1 5 4 9 5 3 - 1 1 6 2
1% 13 2% 1% 2% 1% 13 1% 13 2% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% —— 1% 1% 2% 1%
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Table 11-2
Q3:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOBS AND THE ECONOMY

HEALTHCARE

INFLATION

CRIME

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER

SECURITY

NATIONAL SECURITY

ELECTION INTEGRITY

ABORTION

POLITICAL CENSORSHIP BY

BIG TECH

EDUCATION

CHINA

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 47
Which of the following would you say is the most important issue facing the country?
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL. -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22%  23%
305 37 54 55 63 45 51 189 31 45 27 1 105 8 52 54 100 137 66 59 103 67 76
19% 23% 23% 21% @ 23% 17% 13% 17% 16%  26% 34%  28% 18% 19% 21% 24% 19% 20% 16% 19% 18% 19% 21%
119 17 22 20 13 23 24 78 13 23 3 2 4 38 15 18 43 50 24 28 37 26 28
7% 11% 9% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 13% 3% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 8%
511 38 94 91 105 87 98 345 68 2 11 187 151 93 7 163 219 127 95 194 107 116
32% 23% 39% 35% 39% 32% 24% 31% 35% 33% 35% 26% 31% 31% 38% 30% 32% 33% 32% 31% 34% 30% 31%
111 7 13 26 18 19 29 67 30 8 1 4 46 34 7 19 53 36 21 26 36 26 22
7% 4% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 6% 16% 5% 2% 10% 8% 7% 3% 8% 10% 5% 5% 9% 6% 7% 6%
144 7 8 11 15 27 76 120 14 3 5 2 48 56 19 17 43 58 43 23 57 26 37
9% 5% 3% 4% 5% 10% 19% 11% 7% 2% 6% 4% 8% 12% 8% 7% 8% 9% 11% 8% 10% 7% 10%
96 5 3 15 18 20 36 79 10 4 1 2 45 25 16 9 27 35 3 18 38 24 17
6% 3% 1% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 2% 2% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5%
47 4 5 3 7 13 15 32 7 4 3 2 16 16 8 7 14 14 19 7 20 10 10
3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3%
80 22 8 11 6 11 22 59 4 9 5 3 22 2 14 13 22 38 17 13 32 18 16
5% 14% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
16 - 2 4 5 2 4 14 2 - - 1 7 5 1 3 4 6 6 6 2 5 4
1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1%
35 6 9 8 8 3 1 23 2 8 1 1 17 6 3 9 10 17 8 7 13 6 9

% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% * % 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

49 1 11 7 6 7 17 40 2 4 3 - 21 12 6 9 13 23 13 4 18 14 12
3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% % 1% 3% 4% 3%
69 15 7 3 9 13 23 50 6 7 2 3 31 20 12 3 18 33 1 13 22 18 17
4% 9% 3% 1% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5%
18 1 4 5 1 3 4 10 5 2 - - 11 5 1 - 4 5 6 6 4 5 3
1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - - 2% 1% * - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Table 11-3
Q3:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Which of the following would you say is the most important issue facing the country?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOBS AND THE ECONOMY

HEALTHCARE

INFLATION

CRIME

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER

SECURITY

NATIONAL SECURITY

ELECTION INTEGRITY

ABORTION

POLITICAL CENSORSHIP BY

BIG TECH

EDUCATION

CHINA

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
305 112 192 81 86 66 43 15 0 127 170 99 198 305 - - - - -
19% 22% 18% 19% 18% 21% 19% 31% 12% 18% 20% 18% 20% 100% - - - - -
119 3 80 34 39 217 15 1 3 81 32 67 51 - 119 - - - -
% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 1% 3% 11% 4% 12% 5% - 100% - - - -
511 191 321 133 152 100 80 6 33 206 291 156 348 - - 511 - - -
32% 38%  29% 32% 32% 32% 35% 13% 40% 29% 35% 28% 35% - - 100% - - -
111 3 74 27 48 15 11 5 2 67 39 51 54 - - - - - -
% 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 5% 10% 3% 9% 5% 9% 5% - - - - - -
144 29 115 50 44 18 11 11 9 30 113 31 111 - - - 144 - -
% 6% 11% 12% 9% 6% 5% 24% 10% 4% 14% 6% 11% - - - 100% - -
96 22 74 26 30 16 12 5 6 37 59 29 66 - - - - - -
6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% - - - - - -
47 14 33 11 9 11 10 2 4 25 22 2 25 - - - - - -
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% % 3% 4% 2% - - - - - -
80 20 60 1 19 24 12 2 1 5 18 46 31 - - - - 80 -
5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 2% 8% 2% 8% 3% - - - -- 100% -
16 6 9 4 4 5 3 - 1 5 11 4 12 - - - - - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - -
35 17 18 5 8 10 10 - 2 24 10 15 19 - - - - - 35
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% - - - - -- 100%
49 12 36 15 16 5 8 1 3 17 32 12 35 - - - - - -
3% 2% 3% % 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% - - - - - -
6 7 60 13 21 10 13 1 9 38 28 21 42 - - - - - -
4% 1% 5% % 4% 3% 6% 2% 11% 5% 3% 4% 4% - - - - - -
18 3 15 5 4 5 1 - 1 8 7 5 8 - - - - - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - -
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Table 11-4
Q3:
Which of the following would you say is the most important issue facing the country?

BANNER 4

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
JOBS AND THE ECONOMY 305 93 52 41 19 32 42 50 9 7 22 22 38 33
19% 23% 22% 23% 20% 25% 23% 19% 19% 29% 36% 19% 25% 24%
HEALTHCARE 119 32 16 16 2 5 2 27 3 - 2 8 6 19
7% 8% 7% 9% 2% 4% 14% 10% 6% - 3% 7% 4% 13%
INFLATION 511 157 88 69 33 64 60 99 19 12 22 42 65 46
32% 38% 37% 39% 34% 49% 33% 38% 42% 48% 35% 37% 43% 33%
CRIME 111 31 18 13 12 6 13 22 5 - 4 6 16 9
7% 8% 8% 8% 13% 4% 7% 8% 11% - 7% 5% 11% 7%
IMMIGRATION AND BORDER 144 14 12 3 5 3 7 12 2 - - 9 1 5
SECURITY 9% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% - - 8% 1% 3%
NATIONAL SECURITY 96 11 9 2 5 1 5 8 3 - - 5 3 4
6% 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 6% - - 4% 2% 3%
ELECTION INTEGRITY 47 7 4 3 2 1 4 3 1 3 - 3 3 2
% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 12% - 2% 2% 1%
ABORTION 80 15 8 7 2 3 10 14 1 - - 4 4 7
5% % 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 2% - - 4% 2% 5%
POLITICAL CENSORSHIP BY 16 5 2 3 2 1 2 4 1 - - 2 1 2
BIG TECH 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 1%
EDUCATION 35 13 7 7 2 5 7 5 1 1 6 3 6 5
2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 9% 2% 4% 4%
CHINA 49 16 14 3 8 2 7 11 - 1 4 9 3 5
3% 4% 6% 2% 8% 1% 4% 4% - 6% 7% 8% 2% 3%
SOMETHING ELSE 69 8 3 5 2 5 1 6 1 - - 1 3 4
4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% * 2% 2% - - 1% 2% 3%
UNSURE / REFUSED 18 6 2 4 3 3 - 3 1 - 2 2 4 -
1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% - 3% 2% 3% -
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Table 44-1
Q32:
A number of public school districts across the country currently maintain official policies that assist students with "transitioning” to a different gender - which includes
using a different name and pronoun chosen by the child, and allowing him or her to use locker rooms and bathrooms that correspond to this new identity. It also may include
recommending a student visit a local clinic, where they can receive prescriptions for puberty blockers or hormone injections. As part of this process, some schools do not
share this information with parents because they assert that families are not "safe" or that parents would not be "supportive." A training presentation for teachers in one
Wisconsin school district stated "parents are not entitled to know their kids' identities. That knowledge must be earned." Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP  REP IND IND DEM  DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) =703 -281 -422 -343 -301 -60 -156 -187 -148 -153 23 -82 -385 -265 -45 -273 -116 5 -58 -161 -45
-44% -37% -51% -72% -56% -10% ~-71% -72% -58% -54% 8% -29% -69% -47% -10% -78% -90% 6% -60% -52% -29%
TOTAL AGREE 381 220 160 56 101 221 217 28 49 52 142 79 77 123 178 33 5 39 16 62 45
——————————— 24% 29% 19% 12% 19% 39% 12% 11% 19% 18% 49% 28% 14% 22%  39% 9% 4% 50% 16% 20%  29%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1084 502 582 399 402 280 183 216 197 204 119 161 462 387 223 306 121 34 73 223 90
—————————————— 68% 65% 70% 83% 74% 49% 84% 83% 77% 72% 41% 57% 83% 68% 50% 87% 94% 44% 76% 72% 57%
STRONGLY AGREE 185 107 78 19 36 129 10 9 15 21 82 47 38 44 102 10 1 27 4 1 23
12% 14% 9% 4% 7% 23% 5% 4% 6% 7% 28% 17% 7% 8% 23% 3% 1% 35% 4% 5% 15%

SOMEWHAT AGREE 195 113 82 36 65 91 17 19 34 31 60 31 39 79 76 23 4 12 12 46 2
12% 15% 10% 8% 12% 16% 8% 7% 13% 11% 21% 11% 7% 14% 17% 7% 3% 15% 12% 15% 14%

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 199 90 109 32 69 98 15 16 40 30 35 63 38 80 81 21 6 11 7 48 2
12% 12% 13% 7% 13% 17% 7% 6% 15% 11% 12% 22% 7% 14% 18% 6% 5% 14% 8% 15% 16%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 885 412 473 367 332 183 168 199 158 175 85 98 424 308 142 285 115 23 66 175 65
55% 54% 57% 7% 61% 32% 77% 77% 61% 61% 29% 34% 76%  54% 31% 81% 90% 30% 68% 56% 42%

UNSURE / REFUSED 135 46 90 24 38 72 8 16 10 28 217 45 20 56 49 12 2 5 7 26 2
% 6% 11% 5% 7% 12% 4% 6% 4% 10% 9% 16% 4% 10% 11% 3% 2% 7% 8% 8% 14%
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Table 44-2
Q32:
A number of public school districts across the country currently maintain official policies that assist students with "transitioning" to a different gender - which includes
using a different name and pronoun chosen by the child, and allowing him or her to use locker rooms and bathrooms that correspond to this new identity. It also may include
recommending a student visit a local clinic, where they can receive prescriptions for puberty blockers or hormone injections. As part of this process, some schools do not
share this information with parents because they assert that families are not "safe" or that parents would not be "supportive." A training presentation for teachers in one
Wisconsin school district stated "parents are not entitled to know their kids' identities. That knowledge must be earned." Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
S40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10%  15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69%  12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42%  25% 19% 36% 22%  23%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) =703 -18  -47 2 -137 -191 -313 -49 -93 -5 -35 -21 -323 -256 -91 -16 -86 -356 -255 -101 -340 -153 -109
-44% -12% -20% 1% -50% -70% -78% -45% -48% -32% -44% -52% -54% -53% -37% -7% -17% -53% -64% -33% -59% -43% -30%
TOTAL AGREE 381 61 89 119 57 28 27 265 36 54 17 6 108 90 68 102 193 127 60 87 94 83 116
——————————— 24%  38% 37%  46%  21% 10% 7% 24% 19% 31 22%  15% 18% 19% 28% 44%  38% 19% 15% 29% 16% 24%  32%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1084 79 136 117 193 219 340 762 129 110 52 28 432 347 160 119 279 483 315 188 435 236 225
—————————————— 68%  49%  57%  46%  T71% 81% 85% 69% 67% 63% 65% 675  72% 72% 65% 51%  54% 72%  79% 62%  75% 67% 61%
STRONGLY AGREE 185 27 35 67 32 13 11 143 14 21 5 1 43 36 38 64 103 57 24 42 42 38 64
12% 17% 15% 26% 12% 5% 3% 13% 8% 12% 6% 3% 7% 7% 15% 28%  20% 9% 6% 14% 7% 11% 17%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 195 33 54 52 24 15 17 122 22 34 12 5 66 55 31 38 89 70 36 45 53 45 52
125 21% 23% 20% 9% 6% 4% 11% 11% 19% 15% 13% 11% 11% 12% 16% 17% 10% 9% 15% 9% 13% 14%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 199 30 26 18 35 31 58 128 31 22 13 5 80 59 35 19 50 98 49 34 87 38 41
12% 19 11% 7% 13% 12% 15% 12% 16% 12% 165 13% 13% 12% 14% 8% 10% 15% 12% 11% 15% 11% 11%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 885 49 110 98 158 188 282 634 98 88 40 23 352 287 125 100 229 385 266 154 348 199 184
55% 31% 46% 38%  58% 69%  70%  57% 51%  50% 50% 55%  59% 60% 50% 43%  45% 57% 66% 51% 60% 56%  50%
UNSURE / REFUSED 135 20 15 21 22 25 33 77 217 11 10 7 57 43 19 9 41 61 25 29 47 33 27
8% 13% 6% 8% 8% % 8% 7% 14% 6% 13%  17% 10% 9% 8% 4% 8% 9% % 10% 8% 9% 7%
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Table 44-3
Q32:
A number of public school districts across the country currently maintain official policies that assist students with "transitioning” to a different gender - which includes
using a different name and pronoun chosen by the child, and allowing him or her to use locker rooms and bathrooms that correspond to this new identity. It also may include
recommending a student visit a local clinic, where they can receive prescriptions for puberty blockers or hormone injections. As part of this process, some schools do not
share this information with parents because they assert that families are not "safe" or that parents would not be "supportive." A training presentation for teachers in one
Wisconsin school district stated "parents are not entitled to know their kids' identities. That knowledge must be earned." Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 3
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) =703 -65 -637 -171 -259 =72 -96 -32 -64 -109 -594 -63 -638 -134 -28 -258 -102 - 3
-44% -13% -59% -40% -54% -23% -42% -67% -77% -15% -71%  -11% -64% -44% -23% -51% -71% 1% 9%

TOTAL AGREE 381 207 172 111 88 107 58 6 6 270 94 222 149 74 41 107 19 35 18
——————————— 24% 41% 16% 26% 18% 34% 25% 13% 7% 38% 11% 40% 15% 24% 34% 21% 13% 44% 52%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1084 272 809 281 347 179 154 38 69 379 689 285 786 208 69 365 121 34 15
—————————————— 68% 54% 74% 67% 73% 57% 67% 80% 84% 53% 83% 51% 79% 68% 57% 71% 84% 43% 43%
STRONGLY AGREE 185 111 74 56 53 43 29 2 - 149 31 124 57 26 25 48 11 19 12
12% 22% 7% 13% 11% 14% 12% 4% * 21% 4% 22% 6% 9% 21% 9% 8% 24% 34%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 195 96 98 55 35 64 30 4 5 121 64 98 92 48 15 59 8 16 6
12% 19% 9% 13% 7% 21% 13% 9% 6% 17% 8% 17% 9% 16% 13% 11% 5% 20% 18%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 199 37 162 60 64 36 27 6 5 122 71 95 101 33 18 72 9 14 3
12% % 15% 14% 13% 12% 12% 12% 6% 17% 9% 17% 10% 11% 15% 14% 6% 18% 10%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 885 235 647 221 283 142 128 32 64 257 617 190 685 175 51 293 112 20 12
55% 46% 60% 52% 59% 46% 56% 67% 78% 36% 74% 34% 69% 57% 42% 57% 78% 25% 33%
UNSURE / REFUSED 135 28 106 29 43 217 17 4 8 70 49 52 65 24 10 39 4 10 1
8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10% 6% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 3% 13% 4%
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Table 44-4
Q32:
A number of public school districts across the country currently maintain official policies that assist students with "transitioning” to a different gender - which includes
using a different name and pronoun chosen by the child, and allowing him or her to use locker rooms and bathrooms that correspond to this new identity. It also may include
recommending a student visit a local clinic, where they can receive prescriptions for puberty blockers or hormone injections. As part of this process, some schools do not
share this information with parents because they assert that families are not "safe" or that parents would not be "supportive." A training presentation for teachers in one
Wisconsin school district stated "parents are not entitled to know their kids' identities. That knowledge must be earned." Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COS MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% % 9%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) =703 =22 27 -49 -29 -51 58 22 -13 -16 -10 -10 -36 26
-44% -5% 12% -28% -30% -40% 32% 8% -28% -67% -16% -9% -24% 18%
TOTAL AGREE 381 180 126 54 30 33 117 135 15 3 24 51 49 79
——————————— 24% 44% 54% 31% 31% 26% 64% 51% 33% 11% 38% 44% 33% 57%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1084 202 99 103 58 84 59 113 28 19 34 61 84 53
—————————————— 68% 49% 42% 59% 61% 66% 32% 43% 61% 78% 55% 53% 56% 38%
STRONGLY AGREE 185 92 68 24 10 10 72 77 6 1 8 30 17 45
12% 22% 29% 14% 10% 8% 39% 29% 12% 5% 125 26% 11% 32%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 195 88 58 30 20 23 44 58 10 1 16 21 32 34
12% 21%  25% 17%  20% 18%  24% 22% 21% 5% 26% 18% 21%  25%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 199 36 14 21 8 17 11 22 3 2 7 17 12
12% 9% 6% 12% 8% 13% 6% 8% 16% 12% 3% 6% 11% 9%

STRONGLY DISAGREE 885 166 84 82 50 67 48 91 21 16 32 54 67
55% 41% 36% 47% 53% 52%  26% 35% 45% 66% 52% 47% 45% 30%
UNSURE / REFUSED 135 27 9 18 8 11 8 16 3 3 4 3 17 7
8% 7% 4% 10% 8% 9% 4% 6% 6% 12% 7% 3% 11% 5%
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Table 45-1
0Q33:
Some people say children who identify as transgender won't be accepted or loved by their parents. Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35% 28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -310 -119 -191 -143 -124 -44 -59 -83 -68 -56 9 =52 =177 -125 - -128 -65 16 -8 -64 -53
-19% -15% -23% -30% -23% -8% -27% -32% -27% -20% 3% -18% -32% -22% * -36% -51% 21% -8% -21% -34%
TOTAL AGREE 550 285 265 139 175 232 67 72 81 94 134 98 160 183 201 88 27 45 40 100 43
——————————— 34% 37% 32% 29% 32% 41% 31% 27% 32% 33% 47% 34% 29% 32% 45%  25% 21% 57% 41% 32%  28%
TOTAL DISAGREE 859 403 456 281 299 276 126 155 150 150 125 150 337 308 201 216 92 28 47 164 96
—————————————— 54% 53% 55% 59% 55% 48% 58% 60% 58% 53% 43% 53% 60% 54% 45% 62% 2% 36% 49% 53% 62%
STRONGLY AGREE 215 132 83 51 60 102 33 18 28 33 70 32 66 56 89 36 9 21 12 30 14
13% 17% 10% 11% 11% 18% 15% 7% 11% 12% 24% 11% 12% 105 20% 10% 7% 27% 13% 10% 9%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 335 153 182 87 115 131 34 53 53 61 64 66 93 127 111 52 18 23 27 70 29
21% 20%  22% 18%  21% 23% 16% 21%  21% 22% 22% 23% 17% 22%  25% 15% 14% 29% 28% 22% 19%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 365 178 187 113 145 106 58 55 73 71 45 61 139 129 92 84 43 11 17 79 33
23% 23%  23% 24%  27% 19% 27% 21% 29% 25% 16% 21% 25%  23% 20%  24% 34% 14% 17% 25%  21%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 494 225 269 169 155 170 68 100 76 78 80 90 197 179 109 131 49 17 31 85 63
31% 29% 32% 35%  29% 30% 31% 39% 30% 28% 28% 32% 35% 32% 24% 38% 38% 22% 32% 27% 40%
UNSURE / REFUSED 191 80 111 59 67 64 25 34 26 41 29 36 61 75 49 46 10 6 10 48 17
12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 10% 14% 10% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13% 8% 7% 10% 15% 11%
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Table 45-2

0Q33:
Some people say children who identify as transgender won't be accepted or loved by their parents. Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

PAGE 55

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -310 31 10 19 -78 -123 -168 -204 -66 -25 -4 -10 -148 -144 -19 7 -56 -124 -127 -41 -152 -46 =71
-19% 19% 4% 7% -29% -45% -42% -18% -34% -14% -5% -24% -25% -30% -8% 3% -11% -19% -32% -13% -26% -13% -19%
TOTAL AGREE 550 85 112 126 82 55 90 393 47 64 31 12 186 137 100 109 199 227 119 118 172 132 127
——————————— 34% 53% 47% 49% 30% 20% 22% 36% 24% 37% 39% 29% 31% 29% 40% 47% 39% 34% 30% 39% 30% 38% 35%
TOTAL DISAGREE 859 54 103 107 160 178 258 596 112 90 35 22 334 281 120 102 255 351 246 159 324 178 198
—————————————— 54% 34% 43% 42% 59% 65% 64% 54% 59% 51% 44% 54% 56% 59% 48% 445 50% 52% 62% 52% 56% 51% 54%
STRONGLY AGREE 215 35 51 57 35 17 20 153 12 37 10 2 62 50 41 59 99 81 35 47 67 44 57
13% 22% 21% 22% 13% 0% 5% 14% 0% 21% 12% 6% 10% 10% 17% 26% 19% 12% 9% 16% 12% 12% 16%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 335 50 62 68 47 38 70 240 34 28 21 10 124 87 59 50 100 146 84 70 106 89 70
21%  31%  26% 27% 17% 14% 17% 22% 18% 16% 27% 23% 21% 18% 24% 21%  20% 22%  21% 23%  18% 25%  19%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 365 22 48 44 64 74 114 273 40 24 19 8 148 127 43 37 98 144 122 72 135 74 84
23% 14%  20% 17% 24% 27% 29% 25% 21% 14% 24% 20% 25% 26% 17% 165 19% 21%  31% 24%  24% 21%  23%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 494 33 55 63 96 105 143 323 73 66 16 14 186 155 77 65 157 207 124 87 189 104 114
31% 20% 23% 25% 35% 38% 36% 29% 38% 37% 20% 34% 31% 32% 31% 28% 31% 31% 31% 29% 33% 30% 31%
UNSURE / REFUSED 191 21 25 23 30 39 53 115 33 22 14 7 77 62 28 2 59 9 35 28 79 41 43
12%  13%  10% 9% 11% 14% 13% 10% 17% 12% 17% 17% 13% 13% 11% 9%  12% 14% 9% 9%  14% 12% 12%
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Table 45-3
0Q33:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Some people say children who identify as transgender won't be accepted or loved by their parents. Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE)

TOTAL AGREE

STRONGLY AGREE

SOMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

UNSURE / REFUSED

PROMARK

RESEARCH

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
-310 3 =317 -93 -148 -28 -18 -3 -14 -55 -245 -30 -268 -50 8 -148 -46 1 =7
-19% 1% -29% -22% -31% -9% -8% -6% -17% -8% -29% -5% -27% -16% 7% -29% -32% 1% -21%
550 229 317 144 134 123 94 1 28 293 244 236 308 107 57 156 39 37 12
34%  45%  29%  34% 28% 39%  41% 41%  33%  41% 29%  42% 31%  35% 48% 31% 27%  47%  33%
859 226 634 236 282 152 112 22 42 348 489 266 576 158 49 304 85 36 19
54%  45% 58%  56% 59% 49%  49% 47%  50%  48% 59%  47% 58%  52% 41% 59% 59%  45%  55%
215 110 103 63 46 53 37 3 11 127 86 107 105 42 30 59 15 9 7
13% 22% 9% 15% 10% 17% 16% 6% 13% 18% 10% 19% 10% 14% 26% 11% 11% 11% 19%

335 118 214 81 88 70 57 17 1 166 158 129 203 65 217 98 23 28
21% 23%  20% 19% 18% 23%  25% 35% 20% @ 23% 19% 23% 20% 21% 22% 19% 16%  35% 14%
365 87 278 91 120 72 50 10 1 148 210 103 255 69 17 136 35 15 9
23% 17% 26% 22% 25% 23%  22% 21  22%  21% 25% 18% 26%  23% 14% 27% 25% 18%  25%
494 139 355 145 163 80 62 1 24 200 280 163 321 89 32 168 49 22 10
31% 27% 33%  34% 34% 26%  27% 26%  28%  28% 34% 29% 32% 29% 27% 33% 34%  27%  30%

191 53 137 42 63 37 23 6 1 79 98 58 116 40 13 51 21 6
12% 108 13% 10% 13% 125 10% 125 16% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 10% 14% 8% 12%
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Table 45-4
0Q33:
Some people say children who identify as transgender won't be accepted or loved by their parents. Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

BANNER 4
MILLENTALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% % s 9% 93
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREF)  -310 31 41  -10 -10 2 38 41 -6 -4 2 2 14 17
-195 8% 17% -6 -10% 2% 21% 16% -14% ~-18% 4% 1% 10% 123
TOTAL AGREE 550 202 129 74 40 58 103 145 17 9 28 57 73 72
——————————— 343 49%  55%  42%  42%  45% 563 553 37%  35%  45%  49% 493 51%
TOTAL DISAGREE 859 172 88 84 50 56 65 103 23 13 26 55 59 55
—————————————— 543  42%  37%  48%  52%  44% 35% 393 51% 53%  41%  48% 393 393
STRONGLY AGREE 215 99 71 29 17 22 60 70 7 3 18 28 33 38
135 24%  30%  16% 18% 173 33% 27% 14% 113 293 243 22%  27%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 335 103 58 45 23 36 43 74 10 6 10 29 39 34
213 25%  25%  26% 24% 28% 23% 2835 22% 24% 16% 25% 263 243
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 365 81 45 37 18 35 28 51 13 3 12 24 29 28
233 205 19%  21% 18% 27% 15% 193 27% 11% 19% 21% 193  20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 494 90 43 47 32 21 37 52 11 10 14 31 30 27
315 22%  18%  27%  34%  16% 203 203 24% 42%  22% 27% 203 193
UNSURE / REFUSED 191 35 18 17 6 14 15 16 6 3 4 18 13
125 9% 8%  10% 6% 113 8% 6% 13% 113 143 3% 12% 92

PROMARK RESEARCH
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Table 46-1

Q34:
Are you aware that school staff are considered mandatory reporters and are required by law to report unsafe home situations to social services?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
YES 1352 617 735 401 461 483 175 226 207 254 232 251 475 479 377 290 113 72 83 265 129
85% 80% 88% 84% 85% 84% 80% 87% 81% 89% 80% 88% 85% 85% 84% 83% 88% 92% 86% 85% 82%
NO 174 111 63 56 52 65 34 22 37 15 40 25 65 61 47 46 13 5 8 29 23
11% 14% 8% 12% 10% 11% 15% 9% 14% 5% 14% 9% 12% 11% 11% 13% 10% 7% 9% 9% 15%
UNSURE / REFUSED 74 40 34 21 28 25 10 11 13 15 17 8 17 26 26 14 2 1 5 16 5
5% 5% 4% 4% 5% % 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3%
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Table 46-2

Q34:
Are you aware that school staff are considered mandatory reporters and are required by law to report unsafe home situations to social services?

BANNER 2

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION

$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
YES 1352 140 187 225 242 226 333 955 159 142 57 34 499 407 208 201 430 564 350 254 500 300 298
85% 87% 78% 88% 89% 83% 83% 87% 83% 81% 71% 81% 84% 85% 84% 87% 84% 84% 87% 84% 87% 85% 81%
NO 174 13 38 23 21 29 50 104 26 21 17 5 65 51 29 23 59 74 39 37 54 36 47
11% 8% 16% 9% 8% 11% 13% 9% 14% 12% 21% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 13%
UNSURE / REFUSED 74 8 15 9 9 17 17 45 7 14 6 2 33 22 10 7 24 33 11 13 22 16 23
5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 0% 4% 4% 3% 8% 8% 6% 0% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 0%
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Table 46-3
Q34:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Are you aware that school staff are considered mandatory reporters and are required by law to report unsafe home situations to social services?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

YES

NO

UNSURE / REFUSED

PROMARK

RESEARCH

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
1352 433 913 347 411 271 191 2 72 607 710 471 860 250 100 443 116 73 31
85% 85% 84% 82% 86% 87% 84% 88% 87% 84% 85% 84% 86% 82% 84% 87% 81% 92% 89%
174 53 121 56 54 21 28 4 6 81 88 66 102 39 15 48 21 6 2
11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 7% 12% 8% 8% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 9% 14% 7% 7%
74 21 53 18 13 21 10 2 5 32 34 2 37 16 4 20 7 1 1
5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4%
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Table 46-4
Q34:

Are you aware that school staff are considered mandatory reporters and are required by law to report unsafe home situations to social services?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

YES

NO

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB
1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
1352 338 187 151 81 104 151 228 39 14 46 98 124 111
85% 83% 80% 86% 84% 81% 83% 87% 83% 60% 74% 85% 83% 80%
174 52 36 16 11 17 23 26 7 12 12 20 20
11% 13% 15% 9% 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 29% 19% 11% 13% 15%
74 19 11 8 4 7 8 10 2 3 5 5 6 8
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 11% 8% 4% 4% 6%

PROMARK

RESEARCH
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Table 47-1
Q35:
Do you support or oppose withholding information about a child's gender identity from parents?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -797 -366 -431 -358 -305 -134 -159 -199 -1l64 -142 -43 -91 -400 -343 -50 -280 -112 -8 =72 =178 -92
-50% -48% -52% -75% -56% -23% -73% -76% -64% -50% -15% -32% -72% -61% -11% -80% -87% -10% -74% -57% -59%
TOTAL SUPPORT 334 177 157 49 93 189 26 23 38 54 111 78 67 85 173 30 5 32 9 51 25
————————————— 21% 23% 19% 10% 17% 33% 12% 9% 15% 19% 38% 27% 12% 15% 39% 8% 4% 41% 10% 16% 16%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1131 543 588 407 398 323 185 222 202 196 154 169 467 428 224 309 117 40 81 229 117
———————————— 71% 71% 71% 85% 74% 56% 85% 85% 79% 69% 53% 59% 84% 76% 50% 88% 91% 51% 84% 74% 74%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 171 95 76 28 39 103 14 14 14 25 67 36 40 35 92 2 1 18 3 19 13
11% 12% 9% 6% 7% 18% 7% 5% 5% 9% 23% 13% 7% 6% 20% 6% 1% 24% 3% 6% 8%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 162 81 81 21 54 86 1 9 2 29 43 4 2 5 82 1 4 14 7 3 12
10% 11% 10% 4% 10% 15% 5% 4% 10% 10% 15% 15% 5% 9% 18% 3% 3% 18% 7% 10% 8%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 258 124 134 53 93 110 26 27 45 48 53 58 61 109 86 34 13 15 14 61 33
16% 16% 16% 11% 17% 19% 12% 10% 18% 17% 18% 20% 11% 19% 19% 10% 10% 19% 15% 20% 21%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 873 419 454 354 304 213 159 195 157 148 101 111 406 319 138 276 105 25 67 168 84
55% 55% 55% 74% 56% 37% 73% 75% 61% 52% 35% 39% 73% 56% 31% 79% 81% 32% 69% 54% 53%
UNSURE / REFUSED 135 48 87 22 50 61 7 15 16 34 2 3 24 52 53 11 6 6 6 31 1
8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 11% 3% 6% 6% 12% 8% 13% 4% 9% 12% 3% 5% 8% 6% 10% 10%
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Table 47-2
Q35:
Do you support or oppose withholding information about a child's gender identity from parents?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -797 5 -79 -74 -155 -191 -303 -551 -119 -74 -24 -27 -338 -289 -108 -50 -178 -363 =-247 -125 -344 -190 -139
-50% 3% -33% -29% -57% -70% -76% -50% -62% -42% -30% -65% -57% -60% -44% -22% -35% -54% -62% -41% -60% -54% -38%

TOTAL SUPPORT 334 74 69 85 46 27 32 233 27 43 24 5 96 78 62 85 149 126 56 75 92 68 98
————————————— 21% 46% 29% 33% 17% 10% 8% 21% 14% 25% 30% 13% 16% 16% 25% 37% 29% 19% 14% 25% 16% 19% 27%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1131 69 149 160 201 219 334 784 146 117 47 32 434 367 170 135 328 489 304 200 436 258 237
———————————— 71% 43% 62% 62% 74% 80% 84% 71% 76% 66% 59% 78% 73% T7% 69% 59% 64% 73% 76% 66% 76% 73% 64%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 171 50 32 49 23 12 6 121 10 30 6 4 4 38 32 50 77 71 21 3 4 34 5
11% 31% 13% 19% 8% 4% 2% 11% 5% 17% 7% 9% 7% 8% 13% 22% 15% 11% 5% 12% 8% 10% 16%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 162 25 38 36 23 15 25 112 17 13 18 2 53 4 29 35 7 55 35 4 48 35 4
10% 15% 16% 14% 9% 0% 6% 10% 9% 8% 22% 4% 9% 8% 12% 15% 14% 8% 9% 13% 8% 10% 11%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 258 25 35 46 47 38 68 177 34 23 15 7 90 80 47 35 85 118 53 54 90 52 62
16% 15% 15% 18% 17% 14% 17% 16% 18% 13% 19% 17% 15% 17% 19% 15% 17% 18% 13% 18% 16% 15% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 873 44 114 114 154 181 266 607 112 94 32 25 344 287 123 100 242 372 251 146 346 206 175
55% 28% 47% 44% 57% 66% 67% 55% 58% 53% 40% 61% 58% 60% 50% 445 47% 55% 63% 48% 60% 59% 48%

UNSURE / REFUSED 135 17 22 11 25 26 34 87 19 16 9 4 67 34 1 1 36 5 40 29 48 25 3
8% 10% 9% 4% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 10% 9% 8% 7% 9%
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Table 47-3
Q35:
Do you support or oppose withholding information about a child's gender identity from parents?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
1005  32%  68% 26%  30%  20% 143 3% 5% 45%  52%  35%  62%  19% 7% 323 95 5% 2%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE)  -797 -178 -620 -203 -299  -83 -105 -32  -64 -170 -628 -115 -677 -144  -28 =315  -109 9 -3
-50% -35% -57% -48% -63% -26% -46%  -68% -77% -24% -75% -21% -68% ~-47% -23% -62%  -76% 113  -9%
TOTAL SUPPORT 334 152 180 92 70 103 53 6 6 239 78 196 128 68 41 78 15 40 14
————————————— 215 30% 17% 22%  15%  33%  23% 13% 7% 332 9% 35%  13% 22%  34%  15% 11%  50%  40%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1131 330 799 295 369 185 157 38 70 409 705 311 805 212 69 393 124 31 17
———————————— 71 65%  74% 705 77% 593 69% 80% 84% 57%  85% 565  80% 0%  57%  77% 86% 403  50%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 171 86 85 46 3 61 2 2 1121 42 102 63 37 24 35 10 22 7
1% 17% 8%  11% 7% 19% 113 45 1% 173 5% 18% 65 12%  20% 7% 7% 28% 213
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 162 67 95 47 3 2 2 4 5 118 36 94 65 32 17 43 5 18 7
105 133 9% 11% 7% 14% 129 9% 6% 16% 45 173 65 103 14% 8% 3% 23% 193
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 258 80 178 62 89 47 38 9 10 142 114 107 146 53 17 90 13 10 7
165 16% 165 15%  19%  15% 17% 18% 125 20%  14% 19%  15% 17%  14%  18% 9% 13%  19%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 873 250 622 233 280 138 119 30 60 268 592 204 658 160 52 303 110 21 11
55%  49% 57% 55%  58%  44%  52% 625 72% 37%  71%  37%  66% 52%  43% 59 77%  27%  31%
UNSURE / REFUSED 135 25 108 35 39 24 19 3 7071 4 52 67 25 10 40 5 8 3
8% 5% 103 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% D 7% 8% 8% 8% 3% 10%  10%
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Table 47-4
Q35:
Do you support or oppose withholding information about a child's gender identity from parents?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100 26% 15%  11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% %

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) ~ -797 -103 -36  -67 -45 -53 -5 -31 -18 -14 -32 -33 -70 3
-50% -25% -16% -38% -46% -41% -3% -12% -39% -56% -52% -29% -47% 2%

TOTAL SUPPORT 334 140 94 45 23 31 85 109 12 4 12 39 32 67
————————————— 21%  34%  40%  26% 24%  24%  47%  41%  27% 16% 193  34% 22%  48%
TOTAL OPPOSE 1131 243 131 112 68 84 90 141 30 18 44 72 102 64
———————————— 71%  59%  56%  64%  71%  65% 49% 53%  65% 72% 71%  63% 68%  46%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 171 76 54 22 15 11 50 62 5 - 8 26 16 34
11%  19%  23%  13%  16% 9% 27% 24% 10%  -- 13% 23% 10%  24%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 162 63 41 23 8 20 35 47 8 4 4 13 17 34
10% 15% 17%  13% 9% 16% 19% 18% 173 16% 6% 113 11%  24%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 258 63 37 26 15 15 32 37 9 310 16 26 2
16% 15% 163  15% 16% 12% 17% 14% 18% 13% 16% 13% 17% 15%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 873 180 94 86 53 68 58 104 22 15 34 57 77 43
55% 443  40%  49%  55% 53%  32% 39% 47% 60% 55% 49% 51%  31%

UNSURE / REFUSED 135 27 9 18 5 14 8 14 4 3 7 4 15 8
8% 7% 4% 10% 5% 113 4% 5% 8% 113 11% 3% 103 6%
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Table 48-1
Q36:

Do you agree or disagree that schools should require teachers or staff to inform parents if their child wants to use a different name or pronoun at school?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE)

TOTAL AGREE

STRONGLY AGREE

SOMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
903 470 433 358 278 268 164 194 150 129 157 111 421 338 136 266 100 56 74 167 96
56% 61% 52% 5% 51%  47% 75% 75% 58% 45% 54% 39% 76% 60%  30% 76% 8% 71% 77% 54% 62%
1197 599 598 409 389 396 187 222 195 194 215 181 479 433 270 302 112 64 83 226 122
75% 78% 2% 86% 72% 69% 86% 85% 76% 68% 75% 64% 86% 76% 60% 86% 87% 82% 86% 73% 78%
294 129 165 51 111 128 24 27 45 66 58 70 58 95 134 36 13 9 59 26
18% 17%  20% 118 21% 22% 11% 10% 18% 23% 20% 25% 10% 17% 30% 10% 10% 11% 10% 19% 16%
850 418 433 337 267 245 152 185 129 139 136 109 392 298 151 258 88 45 62 156 80
53% 54% 52% 70% 49% 43% 70% 71% 50% 49% 47% 38% 70% 53% 34% 74% 68% 58% 64% 50% 51%
347 182 165 73 122 151 35 3 67 56 79 72 87 135 119 44 25 19 21 71 42
22% 24%  20% 15% 23% 26% 16% 14% 26% 20% 28% 25% 16%  24% 27% 12% 19% 24% 22% 23%  27%
130 65 65 19 56 53 12 7 25 31 27 26 2 56 49 13 4 4 5 35 15
8% 8% 8% 4% 10% 9% 5% 3% 10% 11% 9% 9% 4% 10% 11% 4% 3% 5% 6% 11% 10%
163 64 99 32 55 75 12 20 20 35 31 44 36 39 86 23 9 4 4 25 1
10% 8% 12% 7% 10% 13% 5% 8% 8% 12% 11% 15% 6% 7% 19% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7%
109 40 69 19 40 49 7 11 16 24 15 33 21 38 45 11 4 6 4 25 9
7% 5% 8% 4% 7% 8% 3% 4% 6% 9% 5% 12% 4% 7% 10% 3% 3% 7% 4% 8% 6%
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Table 48-2
Q36:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should require teachers or staff to inform parents if their child wants to use a different name or pronoun at school?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 903 -4 106 163 165 185 289 657 128 62 38 19 318 270 152 147 302 372 225 172 357 191 183
56% -2% 445 64% 61% 68% 72% 60% 66% 35% 47% 45% 53% 56% 61% 64% 59% 55% 56% 57% 62% 54% 50%
TOTAL AGREE 1197 71 167 202 209 216 332 851 151 111 52 29 436 356 193 184 391 497 300 228 450 260 259
——————————— 75% 44% 69% 79% 77% 80% 83% T7% 78% 63% 66% 69% 73% 74% 78% 80% 76% 74% 75% 75% 78% 74% 70%
TOTAL DISAGREE 294 75 61 39 44 32 43 194 23 49 15 10 118 86 42 37 90 125 76 55 93 69 77
—————————————— 18% 47% 25% 15% 16% 12% 11% 18% 12% 28% 18% 24% 20% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19% 19% 18% 16% 20% 21%
STRONGLY AGREE 850 40 119 143 156 157 235 608 101 84 34 22 302 254 137 138 276 336 233 154 335 189 172
53% 25% 50% 56% 57% 58% 59% 55% 53% 48% 42% 52% 51% 53% 55% 60% 54% 50% 58% 51% 58% 54% 47%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 347 31 47 59 53 60 97 243 50 28 19 7 134 101 56 47 116 161 68 73 115 72 87
22% 19% 20% 23% 20% 22% 24% 22% 26% 16% 24% 17% 22% 21% 23% 20%  23% 24% 17% 24%  20% 20%  24%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 130 22 25 19 22 18 2 85 12 20 3 49 33 21 20 44 46 41 25 35 32 38
8% 13% 10% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 0% 11% 11% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 10%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 163 53 36 20 22 14 18 109 11 29 6 7 69 53 20 18 45 80 35 30 58 36 39
10% 33% 15% 8% 8% 5% 5% 10% 0% 16% 7% 16% 12% 11% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10%
UNSURE / REFUSED 109 14 13 15 1 24 24 5 18 16 13 3 43 39 13 9 3 4 2 21 33 23 32
7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 10% 9% 16% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 9%
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Table 48-3
Q36:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should require teachers or staff to inform parents if their child wants to use a different name or pronoun at school?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 903 318 584 269 330 125 92 33 41 356 544 313 584 171 37 334 123 3 4
56% 63%  54%  64% 69% 40%  40% 69%  50%  49% 65%  56% 58%  56% 31% 65% 85% 4% 11%
TOTAL AGREE 1197 403 791 331 388 208 153 40 60 509 669 414 766 230 73 408 131 36 19
——————————— 75%  79% 3% 8% 81% 67% 67% 83% 2% T71% 80%  74% 77%  75% 61% 80% 91%  46%  53%
TOTAL DISAGREE 294 85 207 62 58 83 61 7 18 153 124 101 182 59 35 74 9 33 15
—————————————— 18% 17%  19% 15% 12% 27%  26% 15% 22% 21% 15% 18% 18% 19% 30% 15% 6% 41%  42%
STRONGLY AGREE 850 309 537 239 268 150 109 26 46 303 532 251 590 149 50 294 110 20 14
53% 61%  49%  57% 56% 48%  47% 55%  55%  42% 64%  45% 59%  49% 42% 57% 77%  25% 40%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 347 93 254 92 120 58 45 14 14 206 137 163 177 81 23 115 21 16 4
22% 18%  23%  22% 25% 19% 19% 29% 17%  29% 16% 29% 18%  27% 19% 22% 15%  20% 13%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 130 37 94 27 23 36 30 3 9 65 59 50 76 33 12 38 2 12 2
8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 12% 13% 7% 11% 9% 7% 9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 2% 15% 5%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 163 48 113 34 35 47 31 4 9 88 65 51 106 26 23 36 6 21 13
10% 108  10% 8% 7% 15% 13% 7% 11% 12% 8% 9% 11% 9% 19% 7% 4% 26%  37%
UNSURE / REFUSED 109 20 89 29 32 2 16 1 5 58 39 44 51 16 11 29 4 11 2
7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 2% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5% 9% 6% 3% 13% 5%

PROMARK RESEARCH



Table 48-4
Q36:

Do you agree or disagree that schools

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE)

TOTAL AGREE

STRONGLY AGREE

SOMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

UNSURE / REFUSED

should require teachers or staff to inform parents if their child wants to use a different name or pronoun at school?

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Cos MOD LIB

1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 6 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
903 222 136 86 66 48 108 161 30 4 23 83 79 56
56% 54% 58% 49% 69%  37% 59% 61% 64% 18% 37% 72% 53% 40%
1197 304 181 123 79 84 141 208 35 13 4 97 110 93
75% 74% 77% 70% 83% 65% 77% 79% 76% 54% 65% 84% 74% 67%
294 83 46 37 14 36 3 47 6 9 1 14 3 37
18% 20% 19% 21% 14% 28% 18% 18% 12% 35%  28% 125 21% 27%
850 218 130 89 62 58 98 145 25 2 32 80 80 56
53% 53% 55% 51% 65%  45% 53% 55% 53% 48% 52% 69% 53% 40%
347 86 52 34 17 25 4 62 10 1 17 30 37
22% 21%  22% 20% 18% 20%  24%  24% 23% 6% 13% 15% 20%  26%
130 35 20 14 3 16 1 20 2 3 3 16 16

8% 8% 9% % 4% 12% 8% 8% 4% 12% 13% 2% 10% 12%
163 48 25 23 10 20 8 26 4 10 12 15 21
10% 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 10% 10% 8%  23% 15% 10% 10% 15%
109 22 8 15 3 9 9 10 6 4 4 9 9

7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 7% 5% 4% 12% 11% 7% 3% 6% 7%
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Table 49-1
Q37:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should help a child change their gender identity, which may include name, pronouns, clothing, chest-binding, or other interventions,
without their parents' consent?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 523 30% 34% 36% 14% 163 163  18% 185  18% 35% 35% 28% 223 8% 5% 6% 195 10%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGRFE)  -907 -366 -541 -388 -345 -171 -176 -212 -162 -183 -26 -144 -425 -366 -103 =302 -117 -6 =71 -206 -87
-57% -48% -65% -81% -64% =-30% -81% -81% -63% -643% -9% -51% -76% -65% -23% -86% -91% -8% -74% -66% -56%

TOTAL AGREE 281 170 112 39 73 167 19 20 35 38 114 54 59 76 142 20 5 3 12 3 2
——————————— 185 22% 13% 8% 14% 29% 9% 8% 145 13% 39%  19% 11% 13% 313 6% 4% 44% 125 12% 173
TOTAL DISAGREE 1189 536 652 427 418 338 195 232 198 221 140 198 484 441 244 322 121 40 83 243 114
—————————————— 745 70%  78% 89% 77% 59% 89%  89% 77% 785 49%  70% 87% 78% 54% 923  94% 52% 863 78% 3%
STRONGLY AGREE 147 92 55 21 2 9 10 11 16 69 27 40 31 7 4 4 23 6 13 12
9% 12% 7% 4% 5% 17% 4% 45 5% 6% 24% 9% 7% 5% 16% 4% 3% 29% 6% 4% 8%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 135 78 57 1 44 7 10 8 2 21 4 27 18 45 7 6 1 1 6 24 15
5105 7% 4% 8% 123 4% 3% 9% 8% 15% 9¢ 3% 8% 16% 2% 1% 155 6% 8% 9%

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 244 110 134 41 98 103 20 22 48 50 41 61 40 119 81 21 12 7 19 68 3
155 143 165 9% 18% 18% 9% 8% 195 18 14%  22% 7% 21% 18% 6% 9% 9% 205 22% 20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 945 427 518 386 320 236 176 210 150 170 99 137 444 323 163 301 109 33 64 176 82
59%  56% 62% 81% 593 41% 80%  81% 58%  60% 34% 485 80% 57% 36% 863 85% 42% 663 56% 52%

UNSURE / REFUSED 130 62 68 13 49 67 4 9 24 26 34 33 15 49 64 9 3 3 2 30 1
8% 8% 8 3% 9% 125 2% 3% 9% 9% 125 11% 3% 9% 14% 3% 2% 4% 2% 10% 10%
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Table 49-2

Q37:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should help a child change their gender identity, which may include name, pronouns, clothing, chest-binding, or other interventions,

without their parents' consent?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
S40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10%  15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69%  12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42%  25% 19% 36% 22%  23%

*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -907 -27 -108 -64 -170 -213 -325 -626 -111 -93  -46 -28 -39 -330 -105 -55 -208 -401 -294 -145 -398 -204 -160
-57% -17% -45% -25% -63% -78% -81% -57% -58% -53% -57% -68% -66% -69% -42%  -24% -40% -60% -73% -48% -69% -58% -44%

TOTAL AGREE 281 58 55 87 41 22 18 205 29 30 12 5 82 50 63 80 133 104 41 64 71 58 89
——————————— 18%  36% 23% 34% 15% 8% 5% 19% 15% 17% 15% 12% 14% 10% 25% 35% 26% 15% 10% 21% 12% 16%  24%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1189 85 164 150 211 235 343 830 140 123 57 33 478 379 168 135 341 504 334 208 468 262 250
—————————————— 74%  53% 68% 59%  78% 86% 86% 75%  73% 70%  72%  79% 80% 79% 68% 59% 66% 75% 84% 69% 81% 75% 68%
STRONGLY AGREE 147 34 30 46 21 12 4 106 14 18 7 2 36 23 38 47 76 49 2 33 3 30 45
9%  21%  12% 18% 8% 4% 1% 10% 7% 10% 9% 6% 6% 5% 15% 21%  15% 7% 5% 11% 7% 8% 12%

SOMEWHAT AGREE 135 24 26 41 20 10 15 99 15 12 5 2 45 2 2 33 5 55 21 3 32 28 4
8% 15  11% 16% 7% 4% 4% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10% 14% 11% 8% 5% 10% 6% 8% 12%

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 244 20 38 36 42 37 71 173 28 18 17 8 95 75 40 29 76 108 61 51 93 54 46
15% 125 16% 14%  15% 14% 18% 16% 15% 108 21%  20% 16% 16% 16% 12% 15% 16%  15% 17% 16% 15% 13%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 945 65 125 115 170 198 273 658 112 106 40 24 383 304 128 106 265 397 274 157 376 208 204
59%  41%  52%  45% 62%  73% 68% 60% 59% 60% 51%  59% 64% 63% 52% 46%  52% 59% 68% 52% 65% 59% 55%
UNSURE / REFUSED 130 17 21 19 19 15 38 69 23 22 11 4 38 51 17 15 39 63 25 32 37 32 29
8% 11% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 12% 13% 14% 9% 6% 11% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8%

PROMARK RESEARCH



MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 72
Table 49-3
Q37:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should help a child change their gender identity, which may include name, pronouns, clothing, chest-binding, or other interventions,
without their parents' consent?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -907 -194 -712 -223 -297 -143 -123 -36 -70 -216 -671 -156 =734 -173 -47 =327 -114 -3 -13
-57% -38% -65% -53% -62% -46% -53% -75% -85% -30% -81% -28% -73% -57% -39% -64% -79% -4% -38%
TOTAL AGREE 281 144 137 85 71 75 41 3 3 212 61 169 106 53 30 76 13 33 10
——————————— 18% 28% 13% 20% 15% 24% 18% 7% 4% 29% 7% 30% 11% 17% 25% 15% 9% 41% 30%
TOTAL DISAGREE 1189 338 849 308 367 218 164 39 73 428 732 325 840 226 76 403 127 36 24
—————————————— 74% 67% 78% 73% 77% 70% 71% 82% 88% 59% 88% 58% 84% 74% 64% 79% 88% 45% 68%

STRONGLY AGREE 147 79 67 47 35 43 17 3 1 109 32 91 49 29 17 33 8 18
9% 16% 6% 11% 7% 14% 8% 6% 1% 15% 4% 16% 5% 10% 14% 6% 6% 23% 24%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 135 65 70 38 36 33 24 1 2 103 28 78 57 24 13 43 5 15 2
% 13% 6% 9% 8% 10% 10% 2% 2% 14% 3% 14% 6% 8% 11% 8% 3% 19% 6%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 244 61 182 63 75 51 34 8 10 143 96 114 127 48 22 73 9 17 9
15% 12% 17% 15% 16% 16% 15% 18% 12% 20% 12% 20% 13% 16% 19% 14% 6% 21% 26%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 945 271 667 245 292 167 130 31 63 285 636 211 713 178 54 330 118 19 15
59% 55% 61% 58% 61% 53% 57% 65% 76% 40% 76% 38% 71% 58% 46% 65% 82% 24% 42%
UNSURE / REFUSED 130 25 102 29 41 19 25 5 7 80 40 65 54 26 13 32 4 11 1
% % % 7% 8% 6% 11% 11% 8% 11% 5% 12% 5% 9% 11% % 2% 14% 3%
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Table 49-4
Q37:
Do you agree or disagree that schools should help a child change their gender identity, which may include name, pronouns, clothing, chest-binding, or other interventions,
without their parents' consent?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COS MOD LIB

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1005 26% 15% 113 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%

*D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE)  -907 -129 -29  -99 -51 -76 -1 -45 -15 -19 -43 -39 -77 -9
-57% -31% -13% -57% -53% -59% * -17% -33% -77% -68% -34% -52% -7%

TOTAL AGREE 281 126 95 31 21 20 85 102 13 1 3703 5
——————————— 18%  31% 413 18% 22% 15% 47% 39% 29% 6% 13% 32% 20% 423
TOTAL DISAGREE 1189 255 125 130 72 96 86 147 28 0o 5 76 108 6
—————————————— 745 62%  53%  75%  75%  74%  47%  56%  61% 83% 813  66% 2%  48%
STRONGLY AGREE 147 68 57 12 12 7 49 53 6 1 8 23 16 30
9% 17% 243 7% 13% 6% 27% 20% 14% 6% 13% 20% 113 21%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 135 58 39 19 9 13 36 50 7 - - 14 14 29
8s 14% 17%  11% 10% 10% 20% 19% 15%  -—-  -- 12% 10% 21%

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 244 61 29 32 10 27 24 37 7 6 8 10 29 20
15% 15% 12%  18% 10% 21% 13% 14% 16% 23% 13% 9% 20% 14%

STRONGLY DISAGREE 945 194 96 98 62 69 62 110 21 15 43 66 78 48
59%  47%  41%  56%  65% 53%  34%  42%  45% 60%  68% 57%  52%  34%

UNSURE / REFUSED 130 28 14 13 2 13 1 14 3 4 2 1 1
8% 1% 6% 8s 2% 105 6% 5% 10% 11% 6% 2% 8% 10%
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Table 50-1
Q38:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to tell parents if their child wants to change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 792 424 368 311 275 205 140 171 153 122 131 75 399 291 97 248 101 50 51 159 80
50% 55% 44% 65% 51% 36% 64% 66% 60% 43% 45% 26% 72% 51%  22% 71% 78% 65% 53% 51% 51%
TOTAL SUPPORT 1134 573 561 386 386 359 176 210 198 188 197 161 467 408 247 293 113 60 73 220 113
————————————— 71% 75% 67% 81% 71% 63% 81% 81% 77% 66% 68% 57% 84% 72% 55% 84% 88% 77% 76% 71% 72%
TOTAL OPPOSE 342 149 193 74 111 153 35 39 45 66 67 87 67 117 150 45 13 10 22 62 33
———————————— 21% 19% 23% 16%  21% 27% 16% 15% 17% 23% 23% 30% 12%  21% 33% 13% 10% 12% 22% 20% 21%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 796 396 400 315 263 216 143 172 129 134 122 94 384 273 131 253 88 43 49 149 75
50% 52% 48% 66% 49% 38% 66% 66% 50% 47% 42% 33% 69% 48% 29% 72% 68% 55% 50% 48% 48%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 338 177 161 71 124 142 33 38 69 54 75 67 83 134 116 40 26 17 24 71 38
21% 23% 19% 15% 23% 25% 15% 15% 27% 19% 26% 24% 15%  24%  26% 11%  20% 22% 25% 23%  25%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 67 72 19 50 67 14 5 21 28 30 38 18 64 54 12 3 3 5 33 2
9% 9% 9% 4% 9% 12% 7% 2% 8% 10% 10% 13% 3% 11% 12% 3% 2% 3% 5% 11% 17%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 204 82 122 55 62 86 21 34 24 38 37 49 50 52 96 33 7 29 7
13% 11% 15% 12% 11% 15% 10% 13% 9% 13% 13% 17% 9% 9% 21% 9% 8% 9% 17% 9% 4%

UNSURE / REFUSED 124 47 77 18 43 61 7 11 1 2 24 3 24 42 5 1 3 8 2 29 11
8% 6% 9% 4% 8% 11% 3% 4% 6% 10% 8% 13% 4% 7% 12% 4% 2% 11% 2% 9% 7%
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Table 50-2
Q38:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to tell parents if their child wants to change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 792 3 81 145 128 176 260 603 85 58 22 21 252 249 137 142 273 300 216 161 294 158 180
50% 2% 34% 57% 47% 65% 65% 55% 44% 33% 28% 51% 42% 52% 55% 62% 53% 45% 54% 53% 51% 45% 49%
TOTAL SUPPORT 1134 79 147 193 190 212 313 819 127 111 43 29 400 344 184 183 377 458 292 224 413 242 255
————————————— 71% 49% 61% 75% 70% 78% 78% 74% 66% 63% 54% 71% 67% 72% 74% 79% 73% 68% 73% 74% 72% 69% 69%
TOTAL OPPOSE 342 76 66 48 63 36 53 216 42 52 21 8 148 94 47 41 103 158 76 63 118 85 76
———————————— 21% 47% 28% 19% 23% 13% 13% 20% 22% 30% 26% 20% 25% 20% 19% 18% 20% 24% 19% 21% 21% 24% 21%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 796 44 102 131 138 158 224 575 89 77 28 23 277 245 128 132 262 322 209 145 318 174 158
50% 27% 42% 51% 51% 58% 56% 52% 47% 44% 35% 55% 46% 51% 52% 57% 51% 48% 52% 48% 55% 50% 43%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 338 35 45 62 53 55 88 244 38 34 15 7 122 99 56 51 114 136 83 79 94 68 97
21% 22% 19% 24% 19% 20% 22% 22% 20% 19% 19% 16% 20% 21% 22% 22% 22% 20% 21% 26% 16% 19% 26%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 25 25 23 27 13 2 92 18 18 5 3 5 38 20 20 46 61 31 27 4 37 31
9% 15% 10% 9% 10% 5% 6% 8% 10% 10% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 11% 8%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 204 51 41 24 36 23 28 124 24 34 16 5 94 57 27 21 58 97 46 36 75 47 45
13%  32% 17% 10% 13% 8% 7% 11%  12%  19% 20% 12%  16% 12% 11% 9%  11% 14% 11% 12%  13% 133 12%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 6 26 15 19 23 34 68 23 13 16 4 49 42 17 7 33 5 3 1 45 25 3
8% 4% 11% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 12% 7% 20% 9% 8% 9% 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 10%
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Table 50-3
Q38:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to tell parents if their child wants to change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE)

TOTAL SUPPORT

STRONGLY SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 20%  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
792 254 538 251 271 98 92 23 47 287 512 244 543 159 31 291 114 -9 12
50% 50% 49% 60% 57% 31%  40% 49%  57%  40% 61%  44% 54%  52% 26% 57% 79%  -11% 34%
1134 369 762 321 354 196 153 34 6 469 652 373 746 220 70 384 127 31 23
71%  73% 705  76% 74% 63% 67% 2%  74% 65% 78% 67% 75% 2% 59% 75% 88%  39% 64%
342 115 225 69 84 98 61 11 14 182 140 130 203 62 40 93 13 40 11
21% 23%  21% 16% 17% 31 27% 23% 17%  25% 175 23% 20%  20% 33% 18% 9% 50% 31%
796 272 523 237 243 125 108 24 4 278 507 229 557 150 49 278 104 17 14
50%  54%  48%  56% 51% 40%  47% 51% 58% 39% 61%  41% 56%  49% 41% 54% 2% 22%  40%
338 96 240 84 111 71 45 1 13 191 144 144 189 70 22 106 23 14

21% 19% 22%  20% 23% 23% 19% 21% 16%  27% 17%  26% 19% 23% 18% 21% 16% 17%  25%
138 50 87 28 35 38 21 5 79 52 67 70 30 13 35 4 13 4

9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 12% 9% 11%  10% 11% 6% 12% 7% 10% 11% 7% 3% 16% 12%
204 65 138 41 48 60 40 6 6 103 88 63 133 31 27 58 10 27 7
13% 13 13% 10% 10% 19 17% 12% 8% 14% 11% 11% 13% 10% 22% 11% 7% 34% 19%
124 23 100 32 41 19 16 3 7 69 41 56 51 23 9 34 4 2

8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 7% 5% 9% 10% 5% 10% 5% 8% 8% 7% 3% 11% 5%
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Table 50-4
Q38:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to tell parents if their child wants to change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 792 195 131 64 47 58 90 141 18 6 26 79 70 43
50% 48% 56% 37% 49% 45% 49% 53% 39% 24% 41% 68% 47% 31%

TOTAL SUPPORT 1134 285 175 110 68 87 130 195 30 13 39 93 103 85
————————————— 71% 70% 75% 63% 71% 68% 71% 74% 64% 54% 63% 81% 69% 61%
TOTAL OPPOSE 342 90 44 46 21 29 39 55 11 7 14 15 33 42
———————————— 21% 22% 19% 26% 22% 23% 22% 21% 24% 29% 22% 13% 22% 30%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 796 195 122 74 49 63 82 131 20 10 28 72 72 49
50% 48% 52% 42% 51% 49% 45% 50% 43% 43% 45% 63% 48% 35%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 338 90 53 36 19 23 48 65 10 3 12 21 32 36
21% 22% 23% 21% 19% 18% 26% 24% 21% 11% 19% 18% 21% 26%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 34 20 13 6 11 16 24 3 2 4 3 15 1
9% % 9% 8% 6% % 9% 9% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10% 11%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 204 56 24 32 15 18 24 31 8 6 10 12 18 27
13% 14% 10% 19% 16% 14% 13% 12% 18% 23% 16% 10% 12% 19%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 34 16 19 7 13 14 14 6 4 9 7 13 13
8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 10% 8% 5% 12% 17% 14% 6% 8% 10%
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Table 51-1
039:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to get parental consent before helping a student change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 913 451 462 350 295 268 157 192 144 151 149 119 441 345 123 276 106 58 65 175 104
57% 59% 56%  73% 55%  47% 72% 74% 56% 53% 52% 42% 79% 61%  27% 79% 82% 75% 67% 56% 67%
TOTAL SUPPORT 1194 587 607 404 395 393 183 221 193 202 209 184 488 430 263 306 115 66 79 228 123
————————————— 75% 76% 73% 84% 73% 69% 84% 85% 75% 71% 72% 65% 88% 76% 58% 88% 90% 85% 81% 73% 78%
TOTAL OPPOSE 282 136 145 54 100 125 26 28 49 51 60 65 48 85 140 30 9 8 14 53 18
———————————— 18% 18% 17% 11% 18% 22% 12% 11% 19% 18% 21% 23% 9% 15% 31% 9% 7% 10% 14% 17% 12%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 890 443 446 343 280 264 151 192 142 137 148 116 421 301 159 276 96 49 55 158 87
56% 58% 54% 72% 52% 46% 69% 74% 55% 48% 51% 41% 75%  53% 35% 79% 75% 62% 57% 51% 56%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 305 144 161 61 115 128 32 28 51 64 60 68 68 129 104 31 19 17 23 70 35
19% 19% 19% 135 21% 22% 15% 11% 20% 23% 21% 24% 125 23% 23% 9% 15% 22% 24% 22%  23%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 140 68 72 19 57 62 10 9 27 29 29 32 19 52 65 9 4 6 7 33 12
9% 9% 9% 4% 10% 11% 5% 3% 11% 10% 10% 11% 3% 9% 14% 3% 3% 8% 7% 11% 7%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 142 68 74 35 43 63 16 19 22 21 30 33 29 34 75 21 6 1 7 20 7
9% 9% 9% % 8% 11% 7% 7% 9% 8% 11% 12% 5% 6% 17% 6% 4% 2% 7% 7% 4%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 45 79 20 46 55 9 11 14 32 20 35 2 5 47 13 4 4 4 30 16
8% 6% 10% 4% 9% 10% 4% 4% 6% 11% 7% 12% 4% 9% 10% 4% 3% 6% 4% 10% 10%
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Table 51-2
039:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to get parental consent before helping a student change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 913 8 94 156 168 179 307 663 119 73 35 20 309 286 147 146 304 358 248 166 344 190 212
57% 5% 39% 61% 62% 66% T77% 60% 62% 41% 44% 48% 52% 60% 59% 63% 59% 53% 62% 54% 60% 54% 58%
TOTAL SUPPORT 1194 78 154 200 210 215 337 848 145 118 49 28 426 366 189 183 392 486 310 226 441 255 272
————————————— 75% 49% 64% 78% 77% 79% 84% T7% 76% 67% 62% 69% 71% 76% 76% 80% 76% 72% T7% 74% 77% 73% 74%
TOTAL OPPOSE 282 70 60 44 43 35 30 186 26 46 14 9 117 80 41 37 87 128 62 60 96 65 60
———————————— 18% 44% 25% 17% 16% 13% 8% 17% 14% 26% 18% 21% 20% 17% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15% 20% 17% 18% 16%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 890 40 120 142 156 168 264 631 109 97 28 21 309 282 145 136 280 369 235 153 353 194 190
56% 25% 50% 56% 57% 62% 66% 57% 57% 55% 35% 51% 52% 59% 59% 59% 55% 55% 59% 50% 61% 55% 52%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 305 38 35 57 54 47 73 217 37 21 21 7 117 84 44 47 112 117 75 73 88 62 82
19% 24% 14% 22% 20% 17% 18% 20% 19% 12% 27% 18% 20% 18% 18% 20% 22% 17% 19% 24% 15% 17% 22%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 140 34 33 19 21 14 18 88 15 28 6 3 52 42 24 18 41 66 31 29 49 35 27
9% 21% 14% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8% 16% 7% 8% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 142 36 27 24 22 21 12 98 12 18 8 5 65 38 1 19 4 63 30 31 48 3 32
9% 23% 11% 9% 8% 8% 3% 9% 0% 10% 11% 13% 11% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% % 10% 8% 9% 9%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 12 25 13 19 2 32 70 2 1 1 4 55 3 18 1 3 57 2 1 39 32 3
8% 7% 11% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 20% 10% 9% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 10%
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Table 51-3
039:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to get parental consent before helping a student change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 913 295 617 262 311 127 108 28 61 334 572 292 617 160 38 345 119 5 9
57% 58% 57% 62% 65% 41%  47% 59%  74%  46% 69%  52% 62%  52% 32% 67% 83% 6% 25%
TOTAL SUPPORT 1194 387 804 326 376 209 16l 36 70 495 680 400 779 217 75 415 129 37 20
————————————— 75% 765 74% 7% 79% 67%  70% 75%  84% 69% 82%  72% 8% 71% 63% 81% 89% 47%  57%
TOTAL OPPOSE 282 92 188 64 66 81 53 8 8 161 108 108 163 58 37 70 10 32 11
———————————— 18% 18% 17% 15% 14% 26% 23% 16% 10%  22% 13% 19% 16% 19% 31% 14% 7% 41%  32%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 890 292 597 246 283 138 127 28 53 321 554 261 617 159 56 310 108 21 15
56% 58% 55%  58% 59% 44%  55% 58% 63%  45% 67%  47% 62%  52% 47% 61% 75%  26% 42%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 305 95 208 79 93 71 34 8 17 174 127 138 163 58 19 105 20 17 5
19% 195 19% 19% 19% 23%  15% 17%  20%  24% 15%  25% 16% 19% 16% 20% 14% 21%  15%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 140 49 90 35 30 39 25 5 5 86 4 60 78 28 22 33 5 14 4
9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 12 11% 11% 6% 12% 6% 11% 8% 9% 18% 7% 3% 17% 11%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 142 44 98 29 36 4 2 3 4 75 6 48 85 30 1 37 5 19 7
9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 145 12% 5% 4% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 12% 7% 4% 24%  21%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 28 95 32 36 22 15 4 5 64 4 51 5 30 8 26 6 10 4
8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 10% 7% 5% 4% 13% 12%
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Table 51-4
039:
Would you support or oppose legislation requiring schools to get parental consent before helping a student change their gender identity at school?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%

*D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 913 208 135 73 50 64 94 138 25 13 27 81 79 46
57% 51% 58% 42% 52% 50% 52% 52% 54% 55% 43% 70% 53% 33%

TOTAL SUPPORT 1194 293 178 115 69 91 133 195 33 17 40 95 106 88
————————————— 75% 2% 76% 66% 72% 70% 73% 74% 71% 72% 65% 83% 71% 63%
TOTAL OPPOSE 282 85 43 42 19 217 39 57 8 4 13 14 217 43
———————————— 18% 21% 18% 24% 20% 21% 21% 22% 17% 17% 22% 12% 18% 30%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 890 215 128 87 56 66 92 137 23 13 36 78 74 60
56% 53% 55% 50% 58% 52% 50% 52% 49% 55% 58% 68% 50% 43%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 305 78 50 28 13 24 41 58 10 4 4 17 32 28
19% 19% 21% 16% 14% 19% 22% 22% 23% 17% 6% 15% 21% 20%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 140 43 20 22 9 15 18 28 4 1 8 9 16 1
9% 10% 9% 13% 9% 12% 10% 11% 8% 5% 12% 7% 11% 12%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 142 43 23 20 10 12 21 29 4 3 6 6 11 2
9% 10% 10% 11% 11% % 11% 11% 8% 11% 9% 5% 7% 18%
UNSURE / REFUSED 124 31 13 18 8 11 11 12 6 3 9 6 16 9
8% 7% 5% 10% 8% 9% 6% 5% 12% 11% 14% 5% 11% 6%
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Table 52-1
Q40:

Which of the following statements is closest to your own opinion:

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

BECAUSE SOME PARENTS ARE
NOT SUPPORTIVE OF
CHILDREN CHANGING THEIR
GENDER IDENTITY, SCHOOLS
SHOULD AFFIRM STUDENT
GENDER TRANSITIONS AND
HELP KEEP THEM HIDDEN
FROM PARENTS WHO
DISAPPROVE

A CHILD CHANGING HIS OR
HER GENDER IDENTITY HAS
MAJOR LONG-TERM MEDICAL
AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
RAMIFICATIONS. PARENTS
SHOULD KNOW, AND HAVE AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE
INVOLVED IN, SUCH AN

IMPORTANT ASPECT OF THEIR

CHILD'S WELL-BEING

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52%  30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35%  28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
252 145 107 31 73 146 21 10 31 42 91 55 44 69 134 17 3 24 7 39 23
16% 19% 13% 6% 13% 25% 10% 4% 12% 15% 32% 19% 8% 12% 30% 5% 2% 30% 8% 13% 15%
1241 577 664 428 426 383 191 238 208 218 176 207 489 452 282 319 122 49 85 242 124
78% 75% 80% 90% 79% 67% 87% 91% 81% 77% 61% 73% 88% 80% 63% 91% 94% 62% 88% 78% 79%
107 46 60 19 43 44 6 13 18 25 21 22 25 44 34 14 4 6 4 30 9
7% 6% 7% 4% 8% 8% 3% 5% 7% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7% 4% 3% 8% 4% 10% 6%
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Table 52-2
Q40:

Which of the following statements is closest to your own opinion:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

BECAUSE SOME PARENTS ARE
NOT SUPPORTIVE OF
CHILDREN CHANGING THEIR
GENDER IDENTITY, SCHOOLS
SHOULD AFFIRM STUDENT
GENDER TRANSITIONS AND
HELP KEEP THEM HIDDEN
FROM PARENTS WHO
DISAPPROVE

A CHILD CHANGING HIS OR
HER GENDER IDENTITY HAS
MAJOR LONG-TERM MEDICAL
AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
RAMIFICATIONS. PARENTS
SHOULD KNOW, AND HAVE AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE
INVOLVED IN, SUCH AN
IMPORTANT ASPECT OF THEIR
CHILD'S WELL-BEING

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

PAGE 83

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
252 72 59 65 27 18 11 174 16 44 11 5 72 5 53 66 116 99 35 61 67 44 80
16% 45% 25% 25% 10% 7% 3% 16% 9% 25% 14% 12% 12% 11% 21% 29% 23% 15% 9% 20% 12% 12% 22%
1241 77 163 175 220 241 365 864 157 123 60 33 483 392 183 156 367 528 335 229 473 276 263
78% 48% 68% 68% 81% 89% 91% 78% 82% 70% 75% 80% 81% 82% 74% 68% 71% 79% 84% 75% 82% 78% 72%
107 11 18 16 25 13 24 65 1 9 3 4 3 12 9 30 44 30 14 36 33 24
7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 10% 5% 11% 8% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 0% 9% 7%
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Table 52-3
Q40:

Which of the following statements is closest to your own opinion:

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

BECAUSE SOME PARENTS ARE
NOT SUPPORTIVE OF
CHILDREN CHANGING THEIR
GENDER IDENTITY, SCHOOLS
SHOULD AFFIRM STUDENT
GENDER TRANSITIONS AND
HELP KEEP THEM HIDDEN
FROM PARENTS WHO
DISAPPROVE

A CHILD CHANGING HIS OR
HER GENDER IDENTITY HAS
MAJOR LONG-TERM MEDICAL
AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
RAMIFICATIONS. PARENTS
SHOULD KNOW, AND HAVE AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE
INVOLVED IN, SUCH AN

IMPORTANT ASPECT OF THEIR

CHILD'S WELL-BEING

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5%  45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% % 5% 2%
252 116 135 74 51 75 41 3 3 178 64 138 107 45 38 60 9 32 12
16% 23% 12% 18% 11% 24% 18% 6% 4%  25% 8%  25% 11% 15% 32% 12% 6% 40% 35%
1241 364 874 329 397 218 167 42 74 490 725 380 838 241 75 421 132 39 19
78% 2% 80% 78% 83% 70% 73% 87% 90% 68% 87% 68% 84% 79% 63% 82% 92% 49% 54%
107 217 78 19 30 19 21 3 5 52 43 41 55 19 6 30 2 9 4
7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 2% 11% 12%
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Table 52-4
Q40:

Which of the following statements is closest to your own opinion:

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

BECAUSE SOME PARENTS ARE
NOT SUPPORTIVE OF
CHILDREN CHANGING THEIR
GENDER IDENTITY, SCHOOLS
SHOULD AFFIRM STUDENT
GENDER TRANSITIONS AND
HELP KEEP THEM HIDDEN
FROM PARENTS WHO
DISAPPROVE

A CHILD CHANGING HIS OR
HER GENDER IDENTITY HAS
MAJOR LONG-TERM MEDICAL
AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
RAMIFICATIONS. PARENTS
SHOULD KNOW, AND HAVE AN
OPPORTUNITY TO BE
INVOLVED IN, SUCH AN
IMPORTANT ASPECT OF THEIR
CHILD'S WELL-BEING

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB

1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
252 107 79 27 16 20 70 80 1 15 32 217 48
16% 26% 34% 16% 17% 15% 39% 30% 17% 5% 25%  28% 18% 34%
1241 276 141 134 75 95 104 173 32 19 43 79 108 85
78% 67% 60% 77% 78% 74% 57% 66% 69% 77% 69% 68% 72% 61%
107 217 14 13 4 14 9 11 7 4 4 4 14 7
7% 7% 6% % 4% 11% 5% 4% 15% 18% 6% 4% 10% 5%
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Table 57-1
D6:
Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample --Do you consider your religious background to be...

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
1005 48% 52% 303 34% 363 143 16% 16  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%

PROTESTANT 338 160 179 132 118 87 65 68 56 62 38 49 156 102 78 110 38 8 16 62 24
21% 21% 21%  28% 22% 15% 30%  26% 22%  22% 13%  17% 28% 18% 17% 32% 293 11% 163 20% 16%

FUNDAMENTALIST / 31 16 15 14 5 12 6 9 1 4 9 3 16 8 7 9 3 4 4 2 2
PENTECOSTAL 25 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% * 15 3% 1 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 13 1%
CATHOLIC 380 205 175 103 97 178 51 52 5 44 100 78 144 131 102 72 34 38 25 46 60
245 27% 21% 21 18 31% 23%  20% 21% 165 35%  27% 26% 23% 23% 21% 27% 485 25% 15%  38%

OTHER CHRISTIAN 214 81 133 8 78 48 31 57 28 49 21 2 9 33 62 21 2 16
DENOMINATION 135 113 16 18% 14% 8% 143 223 11%  17% 7% 9% 16%  15% s 18% 16 123 22% 15%  10%
JEWISH 36 24 12 5 13 1 3 2 12 1 9 1 10 9 16 4 3 4 1 9 -
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 15 5% o 3s 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% —-

ATHEIST 77 41 37 8 23 46 2 6 11 11 26 2 9 15 51 7 1 1 110 4
5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 8% 1% 2% 4% a3 9% 7% 2% 3% 113 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%

AGNOSTIC 9 54 4 12 4 35 8 4 2 22 20 15 19 30 4 8 8 2 2 25 4
65 7% 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 2% 10% 85 7% 55 3% 5% 105 2% 6% 2% 2% 8% 2%

BAPTIST 163 63 100 55 46 62 18 37 19 2 26 3 5 70 40 37 9 6 16 3 22
105 8% 12% 113 8% 11% 8%  14% 7%  10% 9%  13% 9% 12 93 11% 7% 8% 16% 10% 143

OTHER 179 88 91 36 81 60 19 17 38 44 30 30 44 81 49 26 13 5 5 57 1
1% 11%  11% 7% 15% 103 9% 65 15%  15% 10%  10% 8% 14% 11% 7% 105 7% 5% 18% 12%
UNSURE 54 25 29 17 21 15 10 7 9 12 5 10 25 16 9 1 - 5 14 6
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 48 4 2% 3% 2% 4% 43 3B x—— 5% 53 48
REFUSED 32 12 19 8 11 1 5 3 4 7 3 9 5 11 14 4 - 1 2 9 -
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 3% -
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Table 57-2
D6:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

PROTESTANT

FUNDAMENTALIST /

PENTECOSTAL

CATHOLIC

OTHER CHRISTIAN

DENOMINATION

JEWISH

ATHEIST

AGNOSTIC

BAPTIST

OTHER

UNSURE

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 87
Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample --Do you consider your religious background to be...
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL. -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17%  25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22%  23%
338 9 28 41 58 65 137 270 38 14 10 5 123 108 45 54 80 152 106 60 127 79 72
21% 5% 11% 16% 21%  24% 34%  24% 20% 8% 13% 138 21% 23% 18% 23% 16% 23%  26% 20% 22% 23% 20%
31 - 2 7 9 4 8 2 1 4 - B 12 8 3 8 17 6 7 4 11 6 9
2% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
380 37 58 85 57 54 88 268 20 59 19 13 106 98 82 86 162 154 62 111 96 76 98
24% 23%  24% 33% 21% 20% 22% 24% 10% 34% 23% 31% 18% 20% 33% 37% 32% 23% 16% 36% 17% 21%  27%
214 27 29 40 32 50 38 150 28 21 10 5 101 69 26 13 60 80 70 29 78 62 46
13% 17% 12% 16% 12% 18% 9% 14% 14% 12% 12% 11% 17% 14% 10% 6% 12% 12% 17% 9% 14% 18% 12%
36 2 8 6 1 4 16 28 1 6 - 1 12 7 7 10 18 16 2 10 10 5 11
2% 1% 3% 2% * 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% * 3% 2% 1% 3%
77 28 20 6 12 6 5 43 - 20 11 2 25 27 14 6 15 49 13 10 21 17 30
5% 17% 8% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% - 11% 14% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 8%
96 14 32 9 11 15 15 67 6 16 4 2 31 30 18 12 32 46 16 21 26 14 35
6% 9% 13% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 9%
163 6 11 20 38 38 50 96 60 2 2 3 7 55 2 9 50 57 54 13 108 29 13
10% 4% 5% 8% 14% 14% 13% 9% 31% 1% 2% 7% 12% 11% 9% 4% 10% 9% 13% 4% 19% 8% 4%
179 27 31 32 34 27 27 105 30 16 20 7 79 46 19 30 53 76 48 29 69 45 35
11% 17% 13% 13% 12% 10% 7% 10% 16% 9% 25% 18% 13% 10% 8% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 10%
54 10 10 7 11 9 8 33 2 13 3 2 26 19 6 2 16 17 17 11 17 14 12
3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% % 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
32 1 11 3 8 2 7 17 7 4 1 1 1 12 5 1 9 17 5 5 14 5 8
2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% * 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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Table 57-3
D6:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample --Do you consider your religious background to be...

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

PROTESTANT

FUNDAMENTALIST /

PENTECOSTAL

CATHOLIC

OTHER CHRISTIAN

DENOMINATION

JEWISH

ATHEIST

AGNOSTIC

BAPTIST

OTHER

UNSURE

REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
338 83 255 96 113 45 43 19 135 198 104 229 69 20 99 50 17 7
21% 16% 23% 23% 24% 15% 19% 39%  24% 19% 24% 19% 23% 23% 17% 19% 34% 21% 20%
31 13 18 9 5 11 4 - 3 13 17 13 17 2 1 13 4 - -
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% - -
380 151 228 115 129 69 45 7 9 217 154 193 179 77 29 126 35 14 10
24% 30%  21% 27% 27% 22%  20% 15% 11% 30% 18% 35% 18%  25% 24% 25% 24% 18% 29%
214 74 140 47 5 48 2 6 21 59 148 46 161 39 9 72 13 6 5
13% 15% 13% 11% 12% 15% 12% 13% 26% 8% 18% 8% 16% 13% 8% 14% 9% 8% 13%
3 9 27 10 10 11 4 - 1 19 14 15 21 6 6 6 4 2 3
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 8%
77 20 58 15 3 27 26 1 3 50 20 2 50 12 11 17 2 14 2
5% 4% 5% % 1% 9% 11% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 9% 3% 1% 17% 5%
96 217 69 24 23 24 1 3 4 45 50 26 68 24 7 38 7 6 1
6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3%
163 40 123 44 71 18 16 8 77 82 61 101 27 11 56 13 7 2
10% 8% 11% 10% 15% 6% 7% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 8% 5%

179 59 120 40 41 42 34 4 10 72 100 53 121 35 12 56 12 11
11% 12% 11% 9% 8% 14% 15% 9% 12% 10% 12% 10% 12% 12% 10% 11% 8% 14% 14%
54 22 32 12 19 13 6 1 2 21 29 15 29 12 8 17 2 - -
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 1% - -
32 10 19 10 5 4 6 1 1 11 20 10 22 2 5 9 3 3 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
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Table 57-4
D6:

Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample --Do you consider your religious background to be...

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

PROTESTANT

FUNDAMENTALIST /

PENTECOSTAL

CATHOLIC

OTHER CHRISTIAN

DENOMINATION

JEWISH

ATHEIST

AGNOSTIC

BAPTIST

OTHER

UNSURE

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
338 59 32 27 17 24 18 17 2 16
215 14%  13%  16% 18% 18% 103 15% 16% 17% 11% 143 18% 11%
31 9 6 3 1 - 8 9 - - - 4 - 5
25 2% 3% 25 1% -—- 4% 3% ——  ——  —— 3% - 43
380 120 79 40 29 20 71 87 7 16 45 34 39
245 29%  34%  23%  30% 15% 393 333 14% 24% 26% 39% 233  28%
214 58 25 34 25 16 17 40 3 4 21 2 11
13%  14%  11%  19% 26% 13% 93 15% 20% 12% 6% 18% 173 8%
36 10 8 2 - 3 6 6 1 - 2 2 2 6
2% 2% 3% 1% -- 23 4% 2% 3%  -- 3% 23 1% 4%
77 24 11 12 4 8 12 15 - 4 4 3 17

% s 5 s 43 6% 6% s —- 173 6% 3% 2% 123

96 35 22 14 319 13 14 4 2 14 6 15 14
6% s 9% s 3% 15% 7% s 8 63 225 5% 10% 10%
163 22 11 1 5 9 8 12 10 - - 4 10 8
10% s 5 6% 5% 7% 5% s 215 - — 3% 7% 6%
179 50 31 19 7 24 20 30 7 4 9 24 15
1% 12%  13%  11% 7% 18% 11 11% 15% 17% 123 8% 16% 11%
54 14 4 10 5 3 6 7 - - 6 4 6 4
3% 3% 2% 55 5% 2% 3% 3% -- -- 10% 3% 43 3%
32 9 5 3 1 3 4 4 1 1 2 1 4 4
2% 2% 2% 25 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 13 3% 3%
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 90
Table 58-1
D7:
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be....

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35% 28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
BELOW $40,000 597 213 385 186 227 181 65 121 83 145 64 116 216 221 146 137 60 18 37 121 62
37% 28% 46% 39% 42% 32% 30% 47% 32% 51% 22% 41% 39% 39% 32% 39% 47% 23% 38% 39% 39%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND 480 235 245 146 174 157 71 76 99 74 63 94 163 180 129 113 43 6 28 101 51
$79,999 30% 31% 29% 31% 32% 27% 32% 29% 39% 26% 22% 33% 29% 32% 29% 32% 34% 7% 29% 33% 32%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 248 151 97 77 75 95 42 35 45 30 63 32 86 85 74 48 13 26 22 48 15
$124,999 15% 20% 12% 16% 14% 17% 19% 13% 17% 11% 22% 11% 15% 15% 16% 14% 10% 33% 23% 15% 10%
ABOVE $125,000 230 158 73 56 51 124 35 20 28 23 94 30 76 66 89 41 8 27 9 34 2
14% 21% 9% 12% 9% 22% 16% 8% 11% 8% 32% 11% 14% 125 20% 12% 6% 34% 10% 11% 14%
UNSURE 16 5 11 2 7 6 1 1 6 3 3 - 9 6 - - - 1 5 4
1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - - 1% 1% 2%
REFUSED 29 7 22 12 7 11 4 7 1 6 2 9 17 5 6 11 4 2 - 2 3
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% * 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% - 1% 2%
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Table 58-2
D7:
We want to classify

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
BELOW $40, 000
BETWEEN $40,000 AND

$79, 999

BETWEEN $80,000 AND
$124, 999

ABOVE $125, 000

UNSURE

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be....

PAGE 91

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
597 69 69 70 114 126 149 411 83 65 16 19 597 - - - 174 219 198 115 225 148 109
37% 43% 29% 27% 42% 46% 37% 37% 43% 37% 20% 45% 100% - - - 34% 33% 50% 38% 39% 42% 30%
480 47 82 47 82 70 151 317 72 56 2 13 - 480 - - 129 220 128 70 199 108 103
30% 30% 34% 18% 30% 26% 38% 29% 37% 32% 26% 32% - 100% - - 25% 33% 32% 23% 34% 31% 28%
248 23 47 57 29 42 50 169 17 31 24 - - 248 - 84 128 35 54 89 48 57
15% 15% 20% 22% 11% 15% 12% 15% 9% 18% 30% 15% - - 100% - 16% 19% 9% 18% 15% 14% 16%
230 11 36 81 40 27 37 177 15 18 18 2 - - - 230 122 82 26 58 49 39 85
14% 7% 15% 32% 15% 10% 9% 16% 8% 10% 23% 6% - - - 100% 24% 12% 7% 19% 8% 11% 23%
16 10 3 1 1 2 - 13 - 3 - 1 - - - - - 8 5 3 4 3 7
1% 0% 1% * * 1% * 1% - 2% - 2% - - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
29 - 3 1 6 6 13 18 6 2 1 - - - - - 4 16 6 4 11 6 7
2% - 1% * 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% - - - - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
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Table 58-3
D7:

We want to classify people into broad income groups only.

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
BELOW $40,000
BETWEEN $40,000 AND

$79,999

BETWEEN $80,000 AND
$124,999

ABOVE $125,000

UNSURE

REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Would you estimate your total household income to be....

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
597 111 484 124 193 132 85 18 33 235 338 156 416 105 41 187 48 22 17
37%  22%  45%  29% 40% 42%  37% 38% 39%  33% 41%  28% 42%  34% 34% 37% 34% 27%  48%

480 130 348 130 148 91 65 1 27 194 276 149 322 89 38 151 56 22
30% 26% 32% 31% 31% 29%  28% 34%  33%  27% 33% 27% 32%  29% 32% 29% 39% 28% 18%
248 117 130 69 74 37 40 13 119 121 102 141 52 15 93 19 14 3
15% 23%  12% 16% 16% 125 18% 17%  15% 16% 14% 18% 145 17% 13% 18% 135 17% 8%
230 141 89 92 53 41 31 5 8 154 75 133 97 54 18 70 17 13 9
14%  28% 8%  22% 11% 13% 14% 10% 9%  21% 9%  24% 10% 18% 15% 14% 12% 17%  25%
16 3 13 1 3 8 2 - - 8 5 8 7 1 3 3 - 6 -
1% 1% 1% * 1% 3% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% * 3% 1% * 8% -
29 4 22 6 8 3 6 1 3 10 17 12 16 3 4 7 4 3 1
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
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Table 58-4
D7:

We want to classify people into broad income groups only.

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
BELOW $40,000
BETWEEN $40,000 AND

$79,999

BETWEEN $80,000 AND
$124,999

ABOVE $125,000

UNSURE

REFUSED

Would you estimate your total household income to be....

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
597 109 40 68 28 43 37 61 17 2 24 26 49 31
375 27%  17%  39%  29%  33% 203 23% 36% 6% 39% 233 333 22%
480 105 57 48 31 44 29 55 18 8 2 30 44 28
303 263 24%  28% 33% 34% 163 213  39% 35% 32% 26% 303  20%
248 90 54 36 25 27 38 63 4 11 1 31 2 30
15%  22% 23%  20% 26% 213 213 24% 9%  47% 163 273 19%  21%
230 101 83 18 11 12 78 83 8 3 24 27 50
14%  25%  35%  10% 11% % 433 313 16% 12% 10% 21%  18% 363
16 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1

1% = I L e

29 3 - 3 1 2 - 1 - - 2 3 - -

2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% —- *——  —— 3% 3% - -
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 94
Table 59-1
D8:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 35 11 24 13 13 9 4 10 4 8 3 6 10 15 7 7 3 - 3 8 4
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 2%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 332 145 187 115 123 91 45 71 60 63 39 52 112 141 69 81 26 5 25 79 36
21% 19% 22% 24% 23% 16% 20% 27% 23% 22% 14% 18% 20% 25% 15% 23% 20% 7% 26% 25% 23%
SOME COLLEGE 380 169 211 115 130 133 62 53 54 76 51 81 137 142 99 91 34 12 23 71 48
24% 22% 25% 24% 24% 23% 28% 20% 21% 27% 18% 29% 24% 25% 22% 26% 26% 15% 24% 23% 30%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 193 76 117 67 63 63 25 42 28 35 23 40 75 64 49 47 18 9 14 33 16
ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR 12% 10% 14% 14% 12% 11% 11% 16% 11% 12% 8% 14% 13% 11% 11% 14% 14% 12% 15% 11% 10%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 355 185 170 91 123 139 44 48 64 59 76 63 108 134 112 65 23 19 21 77 36
BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR 22% 24% 20% 19% 23% 24% 20% 18% 25% 21% 26% 22% 19% 24% 25% 19% 18% 24% 21% 25% 23%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 237 154 83 60 56 121 33 27 35 21 86 35 97 45 95 48 19 29 6 24 15
15% 20% 10% 12% 10% 21% 15% 10% 14% 7% 30% 12% 17% 8% 21% 14% 15% 37% 7% 8% 9%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 65 28 37 14 33 17 7 8 12 21 10 8 1 25 19 10 6 4 5 18 2
SCHOOL GRADUATE % 4% % % 6% % 3% 3% % 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% % 1%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 - 2 2 - - - 2 - - - - 2 - - 2 - - - - -
* —_ * 1% —_ —_ —_ 1% —_ —_ —_ —_ * J— —_ * —_ J— —_ —_ J—
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 95
Table 59-2
D8:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 35 5 5 7 8 7 3 25 4 6 - 1 27 6 - - 13 11 10 12 16 5 2
2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 5% 1% - - 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% *
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 332 65 48 44 60 53 62 225 43 49 6 8 177 111 21 11 86 134 106 64 136 71 61
21% 41% 20% 17% 22% 20% 15% 20% 23% 28% 7% 18% 30% 23% 9% 5% 17% 20% 27% 21% 24% 20% 17%
SOME COLLEGE 380 49 48 36 69 73 106 255 55 44 12 13 172 133 47 18 110 151 116 58 149 95 78
24% 31% 20% 14% 25% 27% 26% 23% 29% 25% 15% 31% 29% 28% 19% 8% 21% 22% 29% 19% 26% 27% 21%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 193 11 24 24 34 49 52 131 24 29 3 5 92 58 33 6 44 89 58 39 65 47 42
ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR 12% 7% 10% 9% 12% 18% 13% 12% 13% 16% 4% 13% 15% 12% 13% 3% 9% 13% 15% 13% 11% 13% 11%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 355 17 80 56 56 57 90 239 43 28 37 8 79 108 87 72 120 168 63 61 121 79 94
BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR 22% 11% 33% 22% 20% 21% 22% 22% 22% 16% 46% 18% 13% 22% 35% 31% 23% 25% 16% 20% 21% 23% 25%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 237 3 27 81 28 23 75 182 16 14 19 4 24 41 54 112 115 97 25 58 59 40 79
15% 2% 11%  32%  10% S 19%  16% 9% S 24%  10% B 9% 22% 49%  22% 14% % 19%  10% 11% 21%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 65 9 9 8 16 10 13 46 6 6 3 3 2 21 6 11 2 20 20 1 28 13 12
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 8% 42 4% 2% 5% 52 3% 5% 42 5% 42 %
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 - - - 2 - 1 2 - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 2 - 1 1 1
* — — — 1% — * * — —_ — l% * * — J— — * * — * * *
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Table 59-3
D8:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH
ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR
DEGREE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A
BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL
SCHOOL GRADUATE

DON'T KNOW / REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% % 32% % 5% 2%
35 9 27 6 13 14 - 1 - 14 21 8 24 7 1 9 2 2 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% - 3% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 6%
332 85 247 81 108 71 33 7 18 119 203 79 242 66 23 114 24 20 7
21% 17% 23% 19% 23% 23% 15% 16%  22% 17% 24% 14% 24% 22% 19% 22% 17% 25% 20%
380 86 295 90 117 71 59 13 25 141 219 106 262 70 31 108 39 17 8
24% 17% 27% 21% 25% 23%  26% 26% 30% 20% 26% 19% 26% 23% 26% 21% 27% 21% 23%
193 47 146 44 59 41 34 3 10 77 109 56 129 30 9 76 25 5 3
12% 9% 13% 10% 12% 13% 15% 6% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13% 10% 8% 15% 18% 7% 8%

355 135 218 102 99 64 60 16 186 160 154 195 80 24 113 26 18
22% 27%  20% 24% 21% 21%  26% 20% 19% 26% 19% 27% 19% 26% 20% 22% 18%  22% 17%

237 119 117 85 64 35 30 12 152 84 134 103 47 25 67 23 14
15% 24% 11% 20% 13% 11% 13% 26% 11% 21% 10% 24% 10% 15% 21% 13% 16% 17% 22%
65 25 38 14 17 16 13 2 4 30 35 21 44 5 7 22 4 4 2
4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5%
2 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 2 1 2 1 - 1 - - -
* * * —_ p— —_ p— * * * * * —_ * p— - -
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MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 97
Table 59-4
D8:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASTAN HISP COS MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 6 116 150 140
100%  26%  15% 11% S s 11%  16% 3% 2% 43 7% B s
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 35 7 3 3 4 3 - 5 1 - - 3 3 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 45 2% - 25 25 - -— 25 2% 1%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 332 77 41 36 28 33 15 42 12 3 16 22 38 15
21%  19%  17%  21%  30%  25% 8% 16% 25% 12% 25% 19% 25% 11%
SOME COLLEGE 380 65 28 37 12 27 26 37 9 - 15 10 32 21
24%  16% 128 21%  12% 21% 14% 148 198 —-  24% 9% 22%  15%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 193 40 15 26 13 16 12 24 2 - 14 13 14 13
ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR 128 10% 6% 15 13%  12% 7% 9% 43 -—  22%  12% 9% 9%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 355 112 70 43 23 34 54 65 16 15 14 26 45 42
BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR 22% 27% 30% 24% 24% 27% 30% 25% 35% 63% 23% 22% 30% 30%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 237 92 70 22 12 10 70 80 5 3 4 36 12 45
15% 22% 30% 13% 12% 8% 38% 30% 10% 12% 6% 31% 8% 32%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 65 15 8 8 4 6 5 10 2 3 - 6 5 3
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 12% - 5% 3% 2%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
* p— J— p— p— —_ p— —_ p— —_ —_ p— —_ p—
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Table 60-1
D9:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D PARTY ID + CONS TDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
1005 48% 52% 30% 34% 36 14% 16 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19%  10%
URBAN 513 311 202 109 129 273 58 51 77 51 174 99 153 181 173 71 26 55 26 81 74
323 40%  24% 23% 24% 48% 27% 203 30%  18% 60%  35% 27% 32% 38% 20% 20% 70% 26% 26% 47%
SUBURBAN 671 304 367 208 265 197 95 112 118 147 89 108 245 234 184 161 68 16 34 146 53
423 40%  44%  43%  49%  34%  44% 433 46%  52%  31%  38%  44%  41%  41% 463 53%  20%  36% 47%  34%
RURAL 400 148 251 154 145 98 62 92 62 84 24 74 157 149 89 114 35 8 35 84 28
25%  19%  30% 32% 27% 17% 28% 363 24%  29% 8%  26% 28% 26% 20% 33% 27% 10% 37% 27% 18%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 16 5 11 7 2 6 3 4 - 2 2 4 4 3 4 4 - - 1 - 2
1% 18 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 13 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% --= - 1% - 1%

PROMARK RESEARCH
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Table 60-2
D9:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
URBAN 513 35 91 149 86 73 79 316 94 76 13 11 174 129 84 122 513 - - 131 142 87 153
32% 22% 38% 58% 32% 27% 20% 29% 49% 43% 17% 26% 29% 27% 34% 53% 100% - - 43% 25% 25% 42%
SUBURBAN 671 88 96 62 101 126 198 451 68 79 59 12 219 220 128 82 - 671 - 105 256 152 158
42% 55% 40% 24% 37% 46% 49% 41% 35% 45% 74% 28% 37% 46% 52% 35% - 100% - 34% 44% 43% 43%
RURAL 400 30 50 45 81 70 123 328 26 19 8 18 198 128 35 26 - - 400 65 174 111 50
25% 19% 21% 18% 30% 26% 31% 30% 14% 11% 10% 44% 33% 27% 14% 11% - -— 100% 22% 30% 32% 13%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 16 6 3 - 4 2 1 9 4 2 - 1 6 3 1 - - - - 3 5 2 7
1% 4% 1% -- 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% -- 3% 1% 1% * - - - - 1% 1% * 2%
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Table 60-3
D9:

Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

URBAN

SUBURBAN

RURAL

DON'T KNOW / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
513 249 263 161 146 108 59 16 18 318 183 263 237 100 43 163 43 22 10
32%  49%  24%  38% 30% 34%  26% 33% 22%  44% 22%  47% 24%  33% 36% 32% 30% 28%  29%
671 148 521 164 198 120 117 19 40 269 378 201 454 137 50 219 58 38 17
42%  29%  48%  39% 41% 38%  51% 40%  48%  37% 45%  36% 45%  45% 42% 43% 40%  47%  48%

400 106 292 95 131 78 53 13 128 262 92 300 66 24 127 43 17
25%  21%  27%  22% 27% 25%  23% 27%  28% 18% 31% 16% 30% 22% 21% 25% 30  21%  21%
16 3 12 2 3 7 1 - 2 4 9 4 8 2 2 3 - 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 2%
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Table 60-4
D9:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 4
MILLENTALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 93
URBAN 513 209 148 61 40 36 133 145 27 4 28 64 62 81
325 51 63%  35% 41% 28% 73% 553  59%  18%  45% 55% 413 58%
SUBURBAN 671 120 54 66 24 65 31 66 12 17 22 25 53 42
425 29%  23%  38% 25% 50% 17% 25% 25% 70% 35% 21% 363  30%
RURAL 400 77 29 48 29 28 19 52 7 310 24 34 17
255 19% 12%  28% 31% 22% 103 203 16% 12% 17% 21% 233 123
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 16 3 3 - 3 - - 1 - - 2 3 - -
% 1% 13 - 3% - - *——  —— 3% 3% - -
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Table 61-1
D10:
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN  MEN WOMEN  MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100%  48%  52%  30% 34% 36% 14% 163 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 193 10%
*D/S (CONSERVATTVE - 108 72 36 327 34 -251 158 169 26 8 -111 -140 558 - -450 350 129 78 - - -
LIBERAL) 7% 9% 4% 68% 6% -44% 2% 65%  10% 3% -38% -49% 1005  -- -100% 100% 100% 100% --  -- -
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 558 285 273 350 129 78 167 183 64 64 53 25 558 - - 350 129 78 - - -
35%  37%  33% 73% 243 14% 77%  70% 25%  23%  18% 9% 1008 --  -- 100% 100% 1005  --  -— -
TOTAL TLIBERAL 450 213 237 23 94 329 9 14 38 57 163 165 - - 450 - - - - - -
————————————— 285 28%  28% s 17 575 4% 5% 15%  20% 57%  58%  --  --— 100% --  -= - ==  —— -
STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE 271 140 130 200 22 48 92 108 9 13 39 10 271 - - 200 22 48 - - -
17% 18 16%  42% 4% 8% 42%  42% 4% 4% 13% 3% 495 -  -—- 57% 17%  62% -- - -
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 287 145 142 150 107 30 75 75 55 52 14 16 287 - - 150 107 30 - - -
18% 19% 17% 31% 20% 5% 34%  29% 213 18% 5% 65 51% -- -- 43% 83% 385 -—-  —— -
MODERATE 566 261 305 97 311 157 42 55 151 160 68 89 - 566 - - - - 97 311 157
35%  34%  37% 20% 58% 27% 19%  21% 59%  56% 23%  31%  -- 10068 -- -- --  -— 100% 100% 100%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 230 97 133 14 68 148 4 10 31 37 62 86 - - 230 - - - - - -
145 133 16% 3% 13% 263 2% 4% 125 13% 22% 308 -- --= 51%  -=  —— -  —— -
STRONGLY LIBERAL 220 116 104 9 26 181 5 4 7 20 101 79 - - 220 - - - - - -
14% 155 12% 2% 5% 32% 3% 2% 3% 7% 35%  28%  -—  —= 49%  ——  —  —— = -
UNSURE / REFUSED 26 9 17 9 7 9 - 9 3 3 5 4 - - - - - - - - -
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% = = e
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Table 61-2
D10:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

TOTAL LIBERAL

STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

STRONGLY LIBERAL

UNSURE / REFUSED

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 103
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14%  32% 42%  25% 195  36% 22%  23%
108 -17 -11 -14 17 62 70 153  -45 -3 -3 4 70 33 12 -12 =20 60 68 -16 91 33 -
7% -11%  -4%  -6% 6% 23% 18% 14% -23% -2% -4% 10% @ 12% 7% 5% -5%  -4% 9%  17% -5%  16% 9% *
558 41 65 71 96 116 170 451 26 46 20 12 216 163 86 76 153 245 157 88 226 127 117
35% 26% 27% 28% 35% 43% 42% 41% 13% 26% 25% 28%  36% 34% 35% 33%  30% 36%  39% 29%  39% 36%  32%
450 58 75 85 78 54 99 298 70 50 23 8 146 129 74 89 173 184 89 104 135 94 117
28% 36% 31% 33% 29% 20% 25% 27% 37% 28% 29% 18%  24% 27% 30% 38%  34% 27%  22% 34%  24% 27%  32%
271 13 36 50 57 47 68 232 8 15 11 5 112 63 42 48 93 94 83 43 120 55 52
17% 8% 15% 19% 21% 17% 17% @ 21% 4% 8% 13% 12% 19% 13% 17% 21%  18% 14%  21% 14%  21% 16%  14%
287 28 29 21 39 69 102 220 18 31 9 7 104 99 44 28 60 151 74 45 106 72 65
18 17%  12% 8% 14% 25% 25% 20% 9% 18% 11%  17%  17% 21% 18% 12%  12% 22%  19% 15%  18% 20%  18%
566 55 97 98 93 97 127 341 90 78 35 20 221 180 85 66 181 234 149 109 206 123 128
35% 34% 40% 38% 34% 36% 32% 31% 47%  44%  44% 49% 3% 37% 34% 29%  35% 35%  37% 36%  36% 35%  35%
230 23 35 29 39 34 70 148 35 31 11 8 72 36 34 70 102 58 55 74 53 49
14%  15% 15% 11% 14% 12% 17% 13% 18% 18% 14% 11%  14% 15% 15% 15%  14% 15%  15% 18% 13% 15% 13%
220 35 40 56 39 20 30 151 35 1 12 3 6 58 38 55 102 83 30 49 62 41 69
14 22%  17%  22%  14% 7% 7% 14%  18%  10%  15% 7% 10% 12% 15% 24%  20% 12% 8% 16% 11% 12% 19%
26 6 3 2 5 6 4 13 6 2 3 2 14 8 3 - 7 9 6 3 9 9 6
2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
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Table 61-3
D10:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

*D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

TOTAL LIBERAL

STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

STRONGLY LIBERAL

UNSURE / REFUSED

BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100%  32% 68%  26% 30% 205  14% 3% 5%  45% 52%  35% 62%  19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
108 -20 129 30 11 1 12 15 36 -235 349 -155 271 20 -32 67 78 -33 -10

7% -4%  12% 7% 2% * 5% 32%  43% -33% 42% -28% 27% 7% -27% 13% 54% -42% -29%
558 150 408 167 141 92 81 22 45 118 435 96 458 97 22 183 95 10 6
35% 30% 38%  40% 29% 30%  35% 47%  55% 16% 52% 17% 46%  32% 19% 36% 66% 13% 17%
450 170 279 137 130 91 69 7 9 353 86 251 187 77 54 116 17 43 1
28%  33% 26%  32% 27% 29%  30% 15% 11%  49% 10%  45% 19% 25% 45% 23% 12%  54% 47%
271 98 173 91 56 55 37 5 2 60 209 58 213 41 12 89 49 5 1
17% 19% 16%  22% 12% 18%  16% 10% 26% 8% 25% 10% 21% 13% 10% 17% 34% 7% 2%
287 52 235 75 85 37 44 1 24 57 226 38 245 56 10 94 46 5 5
18% 108 22% 18% 18% 125 19% 37%  28% 8% 27% 7% 24% 18% 8% 18% 32% 6% 15%
566 182 381 116 197 123 77 24 241 300 205 343 127 43 202 31 22 13
35% 36% 35%  28% 41% 39%  34% 39% 29%  33% 36% 37% 34%  42% 36% 39% 21% 27%  36%
230 67 164 69 75 40 36 4 6 167 57 121 103 42 19 67 7 17 6
14% 13% 15% 16% 16% 135 16% 9% 7% 23% 75 22% 10% 14% 16% 13% 5%  22% 17%
220 103 115 68 55 51 34 3 4 186 29 130 85 35 35 48 10 26 10
145 20%  11% 16% 11% 16%  15% 6% 5%  26% 3% 23% 8% 11% 29% 9% 7% 32% 30%

26 6 19 2 10 6 1 - 4 9 11 8 11 4 1 10 1 5 -

2% 1% 2% * 2% 2% 1% - 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 6% -
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Table 61-4
D10:
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASF=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100%5 26% 15%  11% 6% 8% 11% 165 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
*D/S (CONSERVATIVE - 108 -24 -16 -8 50 -2 =72 -6 -14 -7 2 116 - -140
LIBERAL) 7% -6% -7%  -4% 52% -2% -40% -2% -30% -27% 2% 1003  -- -100%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 558 116 69 47 58 19 39 84 5 4 18 116 - -
35%  28%  29%  27% 60% 15% 21% 32% 11% 18% 29% 100%  —— -
TOTAL LIBERAL 450 140 85 54 7 21 111 91 19 11 17 - - 140
————————————— 28% 345 365  31% 8% 16% 61% 34% 41% 46% 265  -—-  -—— 100%
STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE 271 77 55 22 36 4 64 2 4 77 - -
175 19% 24%  12% 38% 3% 20% 24% 4% 18% 10% 66%  —- -
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 287 39 14 25 21 15 3 21 3 - 12 39 - -
185 9% 6%  14% 22% 125 1% 8% 7%  -- 193 34% -  —
MODERATE 566 150 77 73 31 88 30 8 19 9 28 - 150 -
35%  37%  33%  42%  32%  68% 17% 33% 41% 36% 45%  —- 1003  --
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 230 56 28 29 5 18 34 29 9 5 12 - - 56
145 14% 12%  16% 5% 14% 19% 11% 19% 22% 203 -  ——  40%
STRONGLY LIBERAL 220 83 58 26 3 3 7 6 10 4 - - 83
145 20% 25%  15% 3% 3% 42% 24% 22%  24% 6%  --  ——  60%
UNSURE / REFUSED 26 4 3 1 - 1 3 1 3 - - - - -
2% 1% 1% % — 13 25 L
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Table 62-1
D11:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD — MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
1005 48%  52% 30% 34% 363 14% 16 16%  18% 18%  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRTED 455 236 219 97 177 178 57 a0 9 81 81 97 120 171 153 71 34 14 21 9 54
285 31% 26% 20% 33% 31% 263  15% 37%  29% 28%  34% 22% 30% 34% 20% 263 18% 22% 31%  35%
MARRTED, OR DOMESTIC 786 410 376 271 234 279 113 157 119 115 177 102 302 259 217 192 58 52 61 140 57
PARTNFRSHTP 49%  53%  45%  57%  43% 493 52%  60%  46%  40%  61%  36% 54%  46%  48%  55%  45%  66%  63%  45% 363
DIVORCED 204 80 124 69 76 58 31 38 33 43 15 42 84 68 47 57 21 6 5 41 2
135 10% 15% 14% 143 10% 14%  15% 13%  15% 5%  15% 15% 12% 11% 16% 16% 8% 5% 133  14%
WIDOWED 111 30 81 29 36 4 14 15 7 29 10 43 4 26 4 14 5 5 19 1
& 4% 105 6% 7% 8% 6% & 3% 10% 3% 133 s 7% 6% 7% 11% 6% 5% 6% 10%
SEPARATED 3 11 25 11 1 9 4 7 3 13 4 5 9 24 3 6 2 1 5 12 6
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% %1% s 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 4% 4%
REFUSED 8 1 7 2 3 4 - 2 - 3 1 2 - 5 2 - - - - 3 2
1% 1 * 18— 1% - 1% * 1% - 1% 1% = —=  —— - 13 13
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Table 62-2
D11:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 455 120 112 62 56 53 51 245 81 84 30 14 224 150 42 19 151 209 87 89 152 93 122
28% 75% 47% 24% 21% 20% 13% 22% 42% 48% 38% 33% 37% 31% 17% 8% 29% 31% 22% 29% 26% 26% 33%
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC 786 31 120 171 146 129 189 599 60 68 39 16 168 221 178 203 269 318 194 149 274 183 180
PARTNERSHIP 49% 19% 50% 67% 54% 47% 47% 54% 31% 38% 48% 40% 28% 46% 72% 88% 52% 47% 49% 49% 48% 52% 49%
DIVORCED 204 - 6 18 48 58 74 146 27 16 8 6 125 56 15 4 61 73 69 41 84 43 36
13% - 2% 7% 18% 21% 19% 13% 14% 9% 10% 15% 21% 12% 6% 2% 12% 11% 17% 13% 15% 12% 10%
WIDOWED 111 2 - 2 7 77 83 8 6 1 2 6 36 7 5 22 5 36 49 3 23
7% 1% - 1% 3% 8% 19% 8% 9% 3% 2% 4% 10% 8% 3% 2% 4% 8% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6%
SEPARATED 36 4 1 3 12 9 6 25 5 3 - 3 1 13 4 - 7 17 11 9 15 7 4
2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% % 3% 2% - 7% 3% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
REFUSED 8 2 - - 2 1 3 6 1 - 1 - 2 3 1 - 3 3 2 1 2 2 4
1% 2% - - 1% * 1% 1% * - 2% - * 1% 1% - 1% * 1% * * 1% 1%
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Table 62-3
D11:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
1008  32%  68% 26%  30%  20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 523 35%  62% 193 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 455 79 376 95 108 136 68 3 31 194 231 139 296 81 35 152 22 31 15
28% 16% 35% 23%  23%  43% 29% 65 375 27%  28% 25%  30% 27% 295  30% 15% 393 423
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC 786 366 419 239 232 135 114 27 33 375 400 310 464 159 63 263 84 28 17
PARTNERSHIP 49%5  72% 39% 57%  48%  43%  50% 56% 39% 52%  48% 56%  46% 52%  53%  51% 58% 363 49%
DIVORCED 204 40 164 50 78 24 30 8 11 84 118 58 140 35 11 60 25 12 3
135 8% 15%  12%  16% 8% 133 175 13%  12%  14%  10%  14%  12% 9 129 185  15% 8%
WIDOWED 111 12 99 35 45 7 11 6 6 51 59 40 70 20 7 24 0 8 -
s 2% 9% % 9% 2% 5% 3% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 65 5% 7% 105 —-
SEPARATED 3 11 25 3 13 10 5 3 2 1 2 7 26 8 3 13 3 - 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 65 2% 12 3% 13 3% 3 2% 2% 2% - 23
REFUSED 8 - 6 - 3 1 1 1 1 5 3 5 3 1 1 - - - -
% - 1% - 1% * * 3% 1% 13 1% * * 1% - - - -

PROMARK RESEARCH



MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023 PAGE 109
Table 62-4
D11:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 4

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 93
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 455 130 72 58 26 58 45 58 26 8 33 28 59 40
285 32%  31%  33% 27% 45% 253 223 57%  34% 52% 24% 393 29%
MARRTED, OR DOMESTIC 786 257 154 103 65 58 133 190 18 13 30 8 76 96
PARTNERSHTP 495 63%  66%  59%  68% 45% 733 723  39%  54%  48% 74% 513 68%
DIVORCED 204 17 8 9 2 10 4 12 2 3 - 2 10 3
135 4% 3% 5% 2% 8% 2% 4% 4% 13%  -- 2% 7% 2%
WIDOWED 111 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
7% = % 13— - e L T
SEPARATED 36 4 - 4 1 3 - 4 - - - - 4 -
2% 1% - 26 1% 2% —— 1% ——  -=  —— = 33 *
REFUSED 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
% - - — = = = = = = = = =
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Table 63-1
D12:
Do you have children under the age of 18 in your household?

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN  MEN WOMEN  MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100%5 48% 523 30% 34% 36% 145 165 163 185 185  18% 35% 35% 28% 22% 8% 5% 6% 195 10%
YES 507 275 232 142 136 229 65 77 59 77 151 78 150 182 170 81 23 45 44 89 49
32%  36% 28% 303 25% 40% 30%  30% 23%  27% 52%  27% 27% 32% 38% 23% 18% 57% 45% 29% 313
NO 1088 493 595 336 402 342 153 182 198 205 137 205 408 381 279 269 105 33 53 219 108
685  64% 725 70%  74% 60% 705  70% 77%  72% 485  72%  73%  67% 625 77% 82% 43% 55%  70%  69%
REFUSED 5 - 5 1 3 2 - 1 - 3 - 2 - 3 2 - - - - 3 -
- 13 x 13 C— L IS 1% - * = = = 1% -
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Table 63-2
D12:
Do you have children under the age of 18 in your household?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
YES 507 31 139 191 107 26 13 342 53 71 29 11 111 130 117 141 249 148 106 104 154 105 143
32% 20% 58% 74% 39% 9% 3% 31% 28% 40% 36% 27% 19% 27% 47% 61% 49% 22% 27% 34% 27% 30% 39%
NO 1088 129 100 64 162 246 386 758 138 105 51 30 484 348 130 89 263 521 292 200 420 244 224
68% 80% 42% 25% 60% 91% 96% 69% 72% 60% 64% 73% 81% 73% 53% 39% 51% 78% 73% 66% 73% 69% 61%
REFUSED 5 - 1 1 3 - 1 4 1 - - - 2 2 - - 1 2 2 - 2 3 1
* —_ * * l% —_ * * * —_ —_ —_ * * —_ —_ * * * —_ * 1% *
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Table 63-3
D12:
Do you have children under the age of 18 in your household?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
100% 32% 68% 26% 30% 20% 14% 3% 5% 45% 52% 35% 62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
YES 507 507 - 157 117 123 76 7 20 274 226 231 269 112 39 191 29 20 17
32% 100% --  37% 24% 39% 33% 14%  24% 38% 27% 41% 27%  37% 33% 37% 20% 25% 47%
NO 1088 - 1088 263 361 190 151 41 63 443 604 326 728 192 80 321 115 60 18
68% -- 100% 62% 75% 61% 66% 86% 76% 62% 73% 58% 73% 63% 67% 63% 80% 75% 53%
REFUSED 5 - - 2 1 - 2 - - 3 2 3 3 1 - - - - -
* p— p— * * p— 1% p— p— * * * * * p— —_ p— — —
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Table 63-4
D12:
Do you have children under the age of 18 in your household?

BANNER 4
MILLENTALS

TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
1003 263 15% 113 6% 8% 113 163 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
YES 507 289 171 118 69 71 148 200 27 14 40 88 96 102
323 71 73%  67%  72% 55% 813 763 58%  59%  64% 76% 643  73%
NO 1088 119 64 55 27 56 34 62 19 10 22 27 53 37
68% 29% 27%  32% 28% 44% 193 23%  42% 41%  36% 243 353 27%
REFUSED 5 2 - 2 - 1 1 2 - - - - 1 1
* = % - 13 1% = = = —— 13 13
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Table 64-1
D12 A:
Which of the following describes the status of your child or children?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=D12-1 507 275 232 142 136 229 65 77 59 77 151 78 150 182 170 81 23 45 44 89 49
100% 54% 46% 28% 27% 45% 13% 15% 12% 15% 30% 15% 30% 36% 33% 16% 5% 9% 9% 18% 10%
YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED 96 36 61 26 36 34 8 18 12 24 16 19 31 34 28 17 10 4 6 20 8
IN SCHOOL 19% 13% 26% 18% 27% 15% 13% 23% 20% 32% 10% 24% 21% 19% 17% 21% 44% 10% 15% 22% 16%
SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 282 159 124 85 79 119 44 41 38 41 77 42 73 114 93 47 10 16 27 55 31

ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOL  56%  58%  53% 60%  58%  52% 68% 53% 64% 53%  51% 53%  49% 63% 55% 58% 41%  37% 62% 62% 64%
K-12

SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 83 56 28 20 10 54 9 11 4 6 4 1 2 2 33 1 1 8 7
ENROLLED IN PRIVATE 16% 20% 12% 14% 7% 24% 14% 14% 7% 8% 28% 14% 18% 12% 20% 10% 2% 39% 18% 9% 14%
SCHOOL K-12
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 18 11 7 4 5 9 - 4 4 1 7 2 5 6 6 2 - 3 2 5 -
PUBLIC SCHOOL HIGHER 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% - 6% 6% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% - 6% 4% 5% -
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 10 6 3 2 2 5 - 2 1 1 5 - 6 2 3 2 - 4 - 2 -
PRIVATE SCHOOL HIGHER 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 3% - 4% 1% 2% 2% - 8% - 2% -
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, NOT ENROLLED 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - -
IN HIGHER EDUCATION * * * 1% - * 1% - - - - 1% 1% - * 1% - - - - -
MULTI-GENERATIONAL 8 5 3 3 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 4 2 1 2 2 - 1 - 2
HOUSEHOLD 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 8% - 1% - 4%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 2 6 2 2 4 1 1 - 2 1 3 3 1 4 2 1 - - - 1
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 4% 2% * 2% 2% 5% - - - 2%
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Table 64-2
D12 A:
Which of the following describes the status of your child or children?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
BASE=D12-1 507 31 139 191 107 26 13 342 53 71 29 11 111 130 117 141 249 148 106 104 154 105 143
100% 0% 27% 38% 21% 5% 3% 67% 11% 14% 6% 2% 22% 26% 23% 28% 49% 29% 21% 21% 30% 21% 28%
YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED 96 10 43 27 10 2 4 68 9 10 7 2 27 28 26 15 36 35 25 14 34 26 22
IN SCHOOL 19% 33% 31% 14% 10% 7% 28% 20% 18% 14% 25% 16% 25% 22% 22% 11% 14% 24% 24% 14% 22% 25% 15%
SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 282 15 76 99 72 15 5 171 35 51 17 6 66 81 62 71 128 89 62 54 92 61 75
ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 56% 48% 55% 52% 68% 58% 34% 50% 66% 72% 60% 59% 59% 63% 53% 50% 51% 60% 58% 52% 60% 58% 52%
K-12
SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 83 2 1 50 15 2 1 68 5 8 2 1 9 6 20 4 6 1 8 23 1 7 39
ENROLLED IN PRIVATE 16% 8% 9%  26%  14% 8% 7% 20% 9% 11% 5%  10% 8% 5% 17% 33%  27% 6% 7% 22% 9% 7% 27%
SCHOOL K-12
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 18 - 7 7 2 2 1 13 2 2 2 - 4 6 3 5 8 7 3 5 5 5 3
PUBLIC SCHOOL HIGHER 4% - 5% 3% 2% 7% 6% 4% 45 3% 5% - 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2%
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 10 - - 5 3 2 - 9 - - - 1 1 2 3 4 6 1 3 3 2 4 1
PRIVATE SCHOOL HIGHER 2% - - 3% 3% 0% - 3% - - - 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1%
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, NOT ENROLLED 2 - - - 1 1 - 2 - - - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 2 - -
IN HIGHER EDUCATION * - -— - 1% 4% - 1% - - - - - 1% - -— * -— 1% -— 1% -— -
MULTI-GENERATIONAL 8 - - 1 3 2 2 5 1 - 1 1 2 3 2 - 3 1 3 3 2 2 1
HOUSEHOLD 1% - - 1% 2% 7% 13% 1% 2% - 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 3 - 1 1 2 6 1 - - 1 3 1 2 - 1 5 2 2 3 - 3
2% 11% - * 1% 4% 12% 2% 2% - - 5% 3% 1% 2% - * 3% 2% 2% 2% - 2%
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Table 64-3
D12 A:
Which of the following describes the status of your child or children?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH
TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB -PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC

BASE=D12-1 507 507 - 157 117 123 76 7 20 274 226 231 269 112 39 191 29 20 17

100% 100% - 31% 23% 24% 15% 1% 4% 54% 45% 46% 53% 22% 8% 38% 6% 4% 3%
YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED 96 96 - 25 11 34 18 2 39 5 29 64 21 7 3 6 3 6
IN SCHOOL 19% 19% - 16% 9% 28% 24% 27% 32% 14% 23% 12% 24% 18% 17% 19% 22% 13% 35%
SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 282 282 - 93 70 59 42 5 12 143 138 122 157 70 18 112 8 11 9
ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 56% 56% - 59% 60% 48% 55% 73% 59% 52% 61% 53% 58% 63% 45% 59% 28% 56% 54%
K-12
SCHOOL-AGE CHILD, 83 83 - 28 21 20 11 - 1 70 13 64 19 16 11 25 10 6 2
ENROLLED IN PRIVATE 16% 16% - 18% 18% 17% 15% - 5% 26% 6% 28% 7% 14% 27% 13% 34% 30% 11%
SCHOOL K-12
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 18 18 - 3 10 5 1 - - 9 9 6 12 3 2 6 2 - -
PUBLIC SCHOOL HIGHER 4% 4% - 2% 9% 4% 1% - - 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 7% - -
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN 10 10 - 5 1 1 1 - - 5 4 4 5 - 1 5 1 - -
PRIVATE SCHOOL HIGHER 2% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% - -
EDUCATION
YOUNG ADULT, NOT ENROLLED 2 2 - 2 - - - - - 1 1 - 2 - - 1 1 - -
IN HIGHER EDUCATION * * - 1% - - - - - * * - 1% - - * 3% - -
MULTI-GENERATIONAL 8 8 - - 3 1 2 - 1 4 4 2 5 1 - 3 - - -
HOUSEHOLD 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 3% - 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% - - -
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 8 - 2 1 1 1 - - 3 5 3 5 1 2 2 1 - -

2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% - -
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D12 A:

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

Which of the following describes the status of your child or children?

BANNER 4

BASE=D12-1

YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED
IN SCHOOL

SCHOOL-AGE CHILD,
ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOL
K-12

SCHOOL-AGE CHILD,
ENROLLED IN PRIVATE
SCHOOL K-12

YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN
PUBLIC SCHOOL HIGHER
EDUCATION

YOUNG ADULT, ENROLLED IN
PRIVATE SCHOOL HIGHER
EDUCATION

YOUNG ADULT, NOT ENROLLED
IN HIGHER EDUCATION

MULTI-GENERATIONAL
HOUSEHOLD

UNSURE / REFUSED

MILLENTALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP COos MOD LIB
507 289 171 118 69 71 148 200 27 14 40 88 96 102
1003 573 34%  23%  14% 14% 29% 40% 5% 3% 8% 17% 19% 203
9% 63 24 39 14 23 27 43 7 5 19 23 20
193 22% 14%  34% 19% 323 18% 22% 28% 38% 15% 223 24%  20%
282 146 87 59 39 40 67 9 16 6 2 41 s 49
565 51%  51%  50% 57% 56% 45% 473 59%  42%  65% 47% 563  48%
83 60 44 16 14 6 41 49 4 - 2 1 24
165 21% 26%  14% 20% 8% 27% 25% 14%  -- 15% 25% 15%  24%
18 11 8 3 2 3 6 8 - 2 2 4 5

48 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% ——  11% 5% 3% 43 5%

10 5 5 - - - 5 5 - - - 4 - 2

25 2% 3% - - - 43 3% = = —— 4% - 23

2 - - - - —_ - —_ - —_ —_ —_ - —_

* p— p— p— p— p— p— p— p— p— p— p— —_ p—

8 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - - 1

1% 1 — = = 1% = = 105 - —= - 13

8 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 -

2% 1 e e
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Table 65-1
D13:

Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC,
FOX NEWS, ETC.)

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 478

NBC, ETC.)

SOCIAL MEDIA

NEWS WEBSITES

NEWSPAPERS

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + CONS IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN  WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
1600 768 832 478 541 573 218 260 257 284 289 284 558 566 450 350 129 78 97 311 157
100% 48% 52% 30% 34% 36% 14% 16% 16% 18% 18% 18% 35% 35% 28%  22% 8% 5% 6% 19% 10%
422 240 182 152 96 173 80 72 55 41 104 69 167 116 137 113 25 29 27 52 36
26% 31% 22%  32% 18%  30% 37% 28% 21% 14% 36% 24% 30% 21%  30% 32% 19% 36%  28% 17% 23%
209 269 130 146 200 52 78 76 71 81 119 141 197 130 85 34 22 32 91 74
30% 27% 32% 27%  27% 35% 24% 30% 30% 25% 28% 42% 25% 35% 29%  24% 26% 29% 33% 29% 47%
312 139 174 75 132 104 30 45 50 81 58 47 92 123 91 55 23 15 19 79 26
20% 18%  21% 16%  24% 18% 14% 17% 20% 29% 20% 16% 17% 22% 20% 16% 18% 19% 19% 25% 16%
229 112 117 52 105 69 28 24 46 59 36 33 81 77 69 46 26 6 60 1
14% 15% 14% 11% 19% 12% 13% 9% 18% 21% 13% 12% 15% 14% 15% 13% 20% 11% 6% 19% 7%
48 24 23 19 17 12 10 9 11 6 3 9 22 18 7 14 5 4 5 10 4
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2%
83 37 46 36 37 8 15 22 17 21 5 3 45 24 9 30 15 1 5 15 4
5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 1% 7% 8% 6% 7% 2% 1% 8% 4% 2% 9% 12% 1% 5% 5% 2%
27 7 20 13 7 7 3 10 2 5 2 5 9 10 6 7 2 - 3 4 3
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2%
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Table 65-2
D13:

Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC,
FOX NEWS, ETC.)

MARCH 16 NATIONAL / MAR. 15-20, 2023

PAGE 119

BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 478

NBC, ETC.)

SOCIAL MEDIA

NEWS WEBSITES

NEWSPAPERS

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

AGE RACE INCOME AREA REGION
$40K  $80K SUB NORTH MID

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN OTHER <$40K -$80K -$125K >$125K URBAN URBAN RURAL -EAST SOUTH -WEST WEST
1600 160 240 256 272 272 400 1104 192 176 80 41 597 480 248 230 513 671 400 304 576 352 368
100% 10% 15% 16% 17% 17% 25% 69% 12% 11% 5% 3% 37% 30% 15% 14% 32% 42% 25% 19% 36% 22% 23%
422 20 64 76 69 60 133 300 56 44 14 5 124 130 69 92 161 164 95 76 160 82 104
26% 13% 27% 30% 25% 22% 33% 27% 29% 25% 18% 12% 21% 27% 28% 40% 31% 24% 24% 25% 28% 23% 28%
13 37 64 88 115 161 326 88 31 20 13 193 148 74 53 146 198 131 109 175 112 82

30% 8% 15% 25% 32% 42% 40% 30% 46% 17% 25% 31% 32% 31% 30% 23% 28% 30% 33% 36% 30% 32% 22%
312 83 84 62 42 27 14 201 20 63 19 10 132 91 37 41 108 120 78 60 112 64 76
20% 52% 35% 24% 16% 10% 4% 18% 10% 36% 23% 24% 22% 19% 15% 18% 21% 18% 19% 20% 19% 18% 21%
229 29 37 37 48 41 37 154 16 31 20 7 85 65 40 31 59 117 53 35 73 54 67
14% 18% 15% 14% 18% 15% 9%  14% 8% 18% 25% 17%  14% 13% 16% 143  11% 17 13% 12%  13% 15%  18%
48 1 2 3 4 9 29 39 6 - 3 1 18 16 8 5 16 19 13 7 16 14 11
3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 7% 4% 3% - 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
83 7 10 10 16 18 23 64 2 7 3 5 33 27 13 8 18 40 23 12 31 19 21
5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6% 0% 1% 4% 4% 12% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6%
27 6 6 4 6 3 2 20 4 - 2 1 12 3 6 1 6 14 7 4 10 8 6
2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
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Table 65-3
D13:
Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 3
BIDEN DIRECTION
PARENTS NEWS SOURCE APPROVAL OF COUNTRY TOP ISSUE
CABLE BROAD SOCIAL NEWS NEWS DIS RIGHT WRONG JOBS/ HEALTH

TOTAL YES NO NEWS -CAST MEDIA WEB —-PAPER OTHER APPRV APPRV DIR TRACK ECON -CARE INFLTN IMMGRTN ABRTN EDUC
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 507 1088 422 478 312 229 48 83 720 832 559 999 305 119 511 144 80 35
1008  32%  68% 26%  30%  20% 14% 3% 5% 45%  52%  35%  62% 19% 7% 32% 9% 5% 2%
CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNEC, 422 157 263 422 - - - - - 225 193 182 235 81 34 133 50 19 5
FOX NEWS, ETC.) 26% 31% 24% 100% - - - -- -- 313 23% 33%  24% 27%  28%  26% 35%  23%  15%
BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 478 117 361 - 478 - - - - 259 204 209 252 86 39 152 44 19 8
NBC, EIC.) 305 23%  33%  --  100% - - - -- 365 25% 37%  25% 28%  33%  30% 305 243 24%
SOCIAL MEDIA 312 123 190 - - 312 - - - 113 182 86 214 66 27 100 18 24 10
205 24%  17% - -- 1008 - -- -—- 1% 22% 15%  21% 22%  23%  20% 125 31% 293
NEWS WEBSITES 229 76 151 - - - 229 - - 8 139 51 175 43 15 80 11 12 10
145 15%  14% - - -- 100% -~ —- 125 17% 9% 17% 14%  13%  16% 8% 15%  28%
NEWSPAPERS 48 74 - - - - 48 - 20 28 15 33 15 1 6 11 2 -
3% 1% 4% - - -~ -- 1008 - 3% 3% % 3% 5% * 1% 8% 2% —-
SOMETHING ELSE 83 20 63 - - - - - 83 3 69 9 7 10 3 33 9 1 2
5% 4% 6% —- - - - -- 100% 2% 8% 2% 7% 3% 2% 6% 65 2% 5%
UNSURE / REFUSED 27 7 1 - - - - - - 7 17 7 18 4 1 6 2 3 -
2% 1% 2% — - - - - - 13 2% 13 2% 13 1% 1% 1% 43—
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Table 65-4
D13:
Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 4
MILLENIALS
TOTAL TOTAL MALE FEMALE GOP IND DEM WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP Ccos MOD LIB
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1600 409 235 175 96 129 183 264 46 24 62 116 150 140
100% 26% 15% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 3% 2% 4% 7% 9% 9%
CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC, 422 119 89 29 33 21 65 82 16 7 12 39 37 43
FOX NEWS, ETC.) 26% 29% 38% 17% 34% 16% 36% 31% 35% 28% 19% 34% 25% 31%
BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 478 80 47 32 18 21 39 50 14 2 12 16 32 30
NBC, ETC.) 30% 19% 20% 19% 19% 17% 22% 19% 30% 6% 19% 14% 21% 22%
SOCIAL MEDIA 312 126 68 58 28 45 52 79 8 9 2 36 5 3
20% 31% 29% 33% 29% 35% 29% 30% 18% 36% 42% 32% 34% 27%
NEWS WEBSITES 229 57 19 37 5 28 24 33 7 4 10 12 18 26
14% 14% 8% 21% 5% 22% 13% 13% 15% 17% 16% 10% 12% 18%
NEWSPAPERS 48 4 2 3 1 3 1 4 - - - 2 3 -
3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 2% - - - 1% 2% -
SOMETHING ELSE 83 15 7 8 5 1 1 10 - 2 2 7 6 2
5% % 3% 4% 5% 8% * 4% - 6% 3% 6% 4% 2%
UNSURE / REFUSED 217 9 2 7 6 2 1 7 1 2 - 4 3 1
2% 2% 1% 4% 7% 1% * 2% 2% 6% - 4% 2% 1%
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